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korrekt uddannet til dette, skal advares om farerne og laese hele

instruktionsbogen, for maskinen forberedes, bruges, justeres eller serviceres.
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To Order Parts

1. Write your full name and complete address on the
order.

2. Explain where and how to make shipment.

3. Give product number, name and serial number that is
stamped on the name plate or serial plate of your prod-
uct.

4. Order by the quantity desired, the part number, paint
code, and description of the part as given in the parts

list.
Send or bring the order to an authorized Jacobsen.

Inspect all shipments on receipt. If any parts are dam-
aged or missing, file a claim with the carrier before
accepting.

Do not return material without a letter of explanation,
listing the parts being returned. Transportation charges
must be prepaid.

Use of other than authorized parts will void the warranty.
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This manual is designed for the Maintenance and Adjustment of this equipment.
Use the maintenance and adjustment instructions included in this manual and the operating
instructions included in the Safety and Operation Manual to service the machine.

The Safety and Operation Manual must be kept available for reference by the operator.

Copyright 2005 Textron Inc. “All rights reserved, including the
right to reproduce this material or portions thereof in any form.”
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Suggested Stocking Guide

To Keep your Equipment fully operational and productive, maintain a stock of the more commonly used maintenance
items. We have included part numbers for additional support materials and training aids. A more complete listing of
accessories and attachments can be found in the Specifications Section.

Service Parts

Qty. | Part No. Description Qty. | Part No. Description

5002605 (11 Blade Reel 101804 |Spider

503477 |22” High Profile Bedknife 102098 |Pinion, Idler

503478 |[22” Low Profile Bedknife 202947 |Pinion

503479 |22” Tournament Bedknife 164056 |Brake Band

5002887 [22” Super Tournament Bedknife

366648 |Seal, Grease

3006511 (Washer

337677 |[Seal, Oil

Service Support Material
Qty. | Part No. Description Qty. Description
4131595 | Technical Manual Service Manual

Operator Training Video

How To Use This Manual

Abbreviations

N/S - Not serviced seperately, can only be obtained by ordering main component or kit.
AR -Variable quantity or measurement is required to obtain correct adjustment.
Symbols such as A, next to the item number, indicate that a note exists which contain additional information

important i

Indented Items

n ordering that part.

Bulleted items indicate component parts that are included as part of an assembly or another component. These parts
can be ordered separetely or as part of the main component.

q

Item Part No. Qty Description Serial Numbers/Notes
u 123456 1 | Mount, Valve Indicates a piece part
2 789012 1 | Valve, Lift Includes Items 2 and 3
3 345678 ¢ Handle Serviced part included with Item 2
4 3: e Seal Kit Non serviced part included with ltem 2
5| 901234.6 1 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 2” Hex Head Indicates a part painted Jacobsen Orange




1

SAFETY

1.1

OPERATING SAFETY

A WARNING

EQUIPMENT OPERATED IMPROPERLY OR BY UNTRAINED PERSONNEL CAN BE DANGEROUS.
Familiarize yourself with the location and proper use of all controls. Inexperienced operator’s should receive
instruction from someone familiar with the equipment before being allowed to operate the machine.

Safety is dependent upon the awareness, concern
and prudence of those who operate or service the
equipment. Never allow minors to operate any
equipment.

It is your responsibility to read this manual and all
publications associated with this equipment (Engine
manual, accessories and attachments). If the
operator can not read English it is the owners
responsibility to explain the material contained in
this manual to them.

Learn the proper use of the machine, the location
and purpose of all the controls before you operate
the equipment. Working with unfamiliar equipment
can lead to accidents.

Never allow anyone to operate or service the
machine or its attachments without proper training
and instructions; or while under the influence of
alcohol or drugs.

Wear all the necessary protective clothing and
personal safety devices to protect your head, eyes,
ears hands and feet. Long hair, loose clothing or
jewelry may get tangled in moving parts. Operate
the machine only in daylight or in good artificial light.

Evaluate the terrain to determine what accessories
and attachments are needed to properly and safely
perform the job. Only use accessories and
attachments approved by Jacobsen.

Stay alert for holes in the terrain and other hidden
hazards.

Inspect the area where the equipment will be used.
Pick up all the debris you can find before operating.
Beware of overhead obstructions (low tree limbs,
electrical wires, etc.) and also underground
obstacles (sprinklers, pipes, tree roots, etc.) Enter a
new area cautiously. Stay alert for hidden hazards.

Do not carry passengers. Keep bystanders and pets
a safe distance away.

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Never direct discharge of material toward
bystanders, nor allow anyone near the machine
while in operation. The owner/operator can prevent
and is responsible for injuries inflicted to
themselves, to bystanders and damage to property.

Never operate equipment that is not in perfect
working order or is without decals, guards, shields,
discharge deflectors or other protective devices
securely fastened in place.

Never disconnect or bypass any switch.

Carbon monoxide in the exhaust fumes can be fatal
when inhaled. Never operate the engine without
proper ventilation.

Fuel is highly flammable, handle with care. See
Section 8.4

Keep the engine clean. Allow the engine to cool and
always close fuel shut off valve and remove the
spark plug wire from the spark plug before storing.
Do not store unit near an open flame or flammable
debris.

Place unit on a flat surface, disengage all drives and
engage parking brake before starting the engine.

Local regulations may
operator.

restrict the age of the

Operate the machine across the face of the slope
(horizontally), not up and down the slope (vertically).
Never operate on wet grass.

Always operate at speeds that allow you to have
complete control of the machine. Be sure of your
footing; keep a firm hold on the handle and walk;
never run.

Before you clean, adjust or repair this equipment,
stop the engine, disconnect the spark plug wire, and
keep the wire away from the plug to prevent
accidental starting.

This machine is to be operated and maintained as specified in this manual and is intended for the professional
maintenance of specialized turf grasses. It is not intended for use on rough terrain or long grasses.



SAFETY 1

1.2 IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTES

A This safety alert symbol is used to alert you to potential hazards.

DANGER - Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, WILL result in death or serious injury.

WARNING - Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, COULD result in death or serious
injury.

CAUTION - Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, MAY result in minor or moderate injury
and property damage. It may also be used to alert against unsafe practices.

For pictoral clarity, some illustrations in this manual may show shields, guards or plates open or removed. Under no
circumstances should this equipment be operated without these devices securely fastened in place

A WARNING

The Operator Presence Control (OPC) on this machine will shut off the reel
and traction drive if the operator releases the OPC bail.

To protect the operator and others from injury, never operate equipment with
the OPC system disconnected or malfunctioning.

A WARNING

1. Before leaving the operator’s position for any reason:

a. Disengage all drives.
b. Engage parking brake.
c. Stop engine.

2. Keep hands, feet, and clothing away from moving parts. Wait for all
movement to stop before you clean, adjust or service the machine.

Keep the area of operation clear of all bystanders and pets.
4. Chock or block the wheels if the machine is left on an incline.

Never operate mowing equipment without the discharge deflector
securely fastened in place.

By following all instructions in this manual, you will prolong the life of your machine and maintain its maximum
efficiency. Adjustments and maintenance should always be performed by a qualified technician.

If additional information or service is needed, contact your Authorized Jacobsen who is kept informed of the latest
methods to service this equipment and can provide prompt and efficient service. Use of other than original or
authorized Jacobsen parts and Accessories will void the warranty.



2 SPECIFICATIONS

2.1 PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION

63280......... 22in., (559 mm) Professional Greens Mower
with InCommand™ control system, 4.0 H.P.
gasoline engine (Honda), Operator Presence
Control, grass catcher, brakes and

Always provide the serial number of the unit when ordering
replacement parts or requesting service information.

kickstand. JA CDBSEN

Serial Number ................ An identification plate, like the one ST G R
shown, listing the serial number, is e
attached to the right side frame. PRODUCTION: 2005
63280 1601
Product EEC Sound | Vibration m/s?
Power Arms
63280 94 8.237
2.2 ENGINE
Engine ... Honda GX-120K1QJG24-Cycle, Use clean, fresh, regular unleaded gasoline, 86 octane
4 HP (2.98 kW) at 4000 RPM minimum.
Speed .....ccovvevevnnnn. High Idle - 3300 + 100 RPM Engine Oil ......... Capacity: 5/8 qt. (0.6 1)
Low Idle - 1700 + 100 RPM Type: SAE 10W-30, API Classifi-
T Regular Grade (Unleaded) cation SF or SG
Fuel Tank.................. 0.66 Gallon (2.5 liter)
23 MOWER
Height of cut ................. 5/64 to 7/16in., (2to 11 mm) Cutting Frequency.......... 13/64 in., (5 mm)
Bedknives..............c....... Hardened carbon steel Reel...oovevieiiieeeeee 11 blades, 5in., (127 mm)
High profile ................... yields 5/32 in., (4 mm) cut. diameter hardened high
Low profile .......ccceuueeee. yields 7/64 in., (2.8 mm) cut. manganese, carbon steel
Tournament .................. yields 5/64 in., (2 mm) cut. Reel CIutch............... """" Separate Cog-type
Super Tounament........... Yields 1/16 in. (1.6 mm) cut Reel Reduction Ratio ....2.25:1
Width of cut .................. 22 in., (559 mm)

2.4 TRACTION AND DIFFERENTIAL

Drive Clutch .......coovcveeeeennnne. Centifugal, Engages at 2000
RPM

Traction Reduction Ratio.....24:1
Traction and Reel Drive....... Chain drive

Transport Wheels ................ (2) bidirectional, pneumatic
11 x 4 Goodyear Softrac

Tire Pressure......cccccveeeeennnn. 6 to 8 psi (41 to 55 kPa)

Differential ........c.ccuvvvvvvnnnnnnn. Full automotive type,

6

housed in traction drum

Rear Drive Drum ................. Machined aluminum alloy
2 sections: 7-3/4 in., (O.D.) x
10.97 in., (197 x 278 mm)

Travel Speed..........cccocnnee 2.9 mph (4.7 km/h) @ 3000
rpm



SPECIFICATIONS 2

2.5 WEIGHT

Weight (Mass) PGM 22....... 187 Ib., (85 kg) with catcher,
roller, kickstand.

2.6 ACCESSORIES

Contact your authorized Jacobsen dealer for a complete
listing of accessories and implements.

PGM MagKnife Conversion Kit ...........cccceeeenee. 4131020
Pneumatic Transport Tires......cccccvvueeveiieereneneneenn. 62293
Front Gear DIiVe .......coovvvevviiiiiiiiicieieee e 68557
Front Roller Brush ..........cccuvuiiiiiiiiiiiei e 68536
Grass CatCher.......uuueuceeiiieieeeeeeeee e 68121
Grooved Assembled Disc Roller.........cccccoevvvvevennees 68527
Grooved Machined Aluminum Roller ...................... 68614
Grooved Machined Steel Roller..........ccccceevvvvevennees 68613
GUIdE WHEEIS ...oveviviricicicceei e 68612
Height of Cut Gauge ........ccoeceeeiiiiiiiineeceeeee s 158568

Lapping Compound (120 grit) ... 5002489 - 10 Pound Pail
5002491 - 25 Pound Pail

Light Kit ... 5002962
Orange Paint (12 0z. spray) .....cccccevvueeeeeriineeeennne 554598
PUsSh Brush ..o 68500
Smooth Roller with Scraper ..........cccoeevvccivvieeeenennn. 68530
Soft Touch Rotary Brush (Requires 68557)............ 68560
Solid tube Roller with Scraper.......cccccceeveveeivvinnnene. 68641
TUM GIrOOMET ...ttt 68579
Vertical Reel ..., 68556
2-1/2 Gallon Fuel Can.......cccooveeeiiiieieeeniieieeee 554948
5-1/4 Gallon Fuel Can.........cccceveiiieieniniieieeee 554949
Mower Caddy PGM Latch Kit.........cccoeeevevieiiinnnneen. 68652
Mower Caddy .........euvveveeereiriiiier e 68648



3 DECALS

3.1 DECALS

Familiarize yourself with the decals, they are critical to the safe operation of the mower.
REPLACE DAMAGED DECALS IMMEDIATELY.

A\ CAUTION A\ DANGER

1. Read operator’'s manual before operating To avoid serious bodily injury stop
machine. engine and disengage reels before
2. Keep shields in place and hardware working on mower or emptying baskets.

securely fastened.

3. Before you clean, adjust or repair this
equipment, disengage all drives, engage
parking brake and stop engine.

4. Keep hands, feet and clothing away from ACAUT'ON

moving parts.
BE SURE THE TRACTION CLUTCH
5. Never carry passengers. LEVER IS IN NEUTRAL BEFORE
6. Keep bystanders away. STARTING THE ENGINE.

(A\ CAUTION)
A\ PRECAUCION PSR

MINUTES BEFORE

1. No opere esta maquina sin previo \ REFUELING
entrenamiento, instruccion y sin haber
leido el manual de operacion.

2. Tenga todas las guardas en su lugary

3001235

3001790

362764

4127335

plezas bien aseguradas. Vehicle Mass:
3. Neutralice todas las velocidades y Model PGM 19 84.0 kg A WAR N IN G
apague el motor antes de vaciar los Model PGM 22 85.0 kg
recolectores de pasto, darie servicio, Model 518A 95.3 kg | Keep Bystanders Away. Do
limplar, ajustar y destrabar la maquina. Model 522TA 100.7 kg | Not Operate Without Guards
4. Mantenga las manos, los ples y ropa Model 522A 101.2 kg | 5 place
suelta lejos de plezas en movimiento. mgg:: .?%622 1%?: tg
5. No deberan transportar pasajeros si no -1 X9 2811102

existe un asiento para ellos.
6. Sino sabe leer ingles, pida que aiguien

le lea las calcomanias de avisos y los AWARN'NG

manuales de instruccion y operacion.

TO PREVENT INJURY AND ACCIDENTAL
CLUTCH ENGAGEMENT DO NOT ADJUST
ENGINE SPEED USING THROTTLE LEVER
ON ENGINE. ALWAYS ADJUST ENGINE
SPEED USING THE OPC HANDLE AND
THROTTLE PADDLE

340830

4146636




INITIAL INSPECTION 4

41 GENERAL

The set-up and testing of the unit should always be
performed by a trained technician, familiar with the
operation of the equipment.

Read each instruction completely and make sure you
understand it before proceeding with the assembly. Stay
alert for potential hazards and obey all safety
precautions.

The RIGHT, LEFT, FRONT and REAR of the machine
are referenced from the operator’s seat, facing forward.

4.2 INITIAL INSPECTION

Accessories not included with this product must be
ordered separately. See instructions provided with
accessory for installation and parts.

A\ CAUTION

Do not attempt to operate the machine unless
you are familiar with this type of equipment and
know how to operate all controls correctly.

This machine is shipped assembled. After unpacking,
perform the initial inspection, operating checks, and test
the Operator Presence Control (OPC).

A CAUTION

The initial inspection should be performed only when the engine is off and all fluids are cold.
Disengage all drives, engage parking brake, stop engine and disconnect spark plug wire.

1. Perform a visual inspection of the entire unit, look for
signs of wear, loose hardware, and components that
may have been damaged during transport.

2. Inspect paint and decals for damage or scratches.
Decals provide important operating and safety
information. Replace all missing or hard to read
decals.

3. Check that the engine oil level is at the full level
mark with the engine cold.

4. Visually check for fuel or oil leaks.

Inspect lube points for proper lubrication.



5 CONTROLS

5.1 ICONS

Operator Presence Control
Engine

G@ Unlock &) Engine Off @ Engine Run
@ Lock

Throttle
Fast Slow

c o

Parking Brake
Engaged Disengaged

QI

=\

Fuel I/I Choke

Gasoline

A WARNING

all controls correctly.

Never attempt to operate the machine unless you have read the Safety and Operation
Manual, the Parts and Maintenance Manual, the engine manual and know how to operate

Familiarize yourself with the icons shown above and what they represent. Learn the
location and purpose of all the controls before operating this mower.

5.2 CONTROLS

A. Parking Brake — Used whenever the mower is left
unattended or as a service brake while transporting.

B. Paddle Throttle — Controls the speed of the engine
when OPC Bail is engaged. Push (+) side of lever to
increase engine speed. Push (-) side of lever to

decrease engine speed.

C. O.P.C. Bail - Engaging bail increases engine speed
which engages the centrifugal clutch. Release bail
to return engine to idle. The bail must be
disengaged to start the engine.

D. Engine Switch — The engine switch enables and

disables the ignition system. The engine switch
must be in the ON position for the engine to run.
Turning the engine switch to the OFF position stops

the engine. /// /\

10

C
Figure 5A
UFF j
Figure 5B




CONTROLS 5

E. Reel Clutch Lever — To disengage, turn handle (E)
to point downwards. Always disengage clutch when
mower is being transported.

A WARNING

To prevent bodily injury or property damage,
never engage the reel clutch lever while the
engine is running or the O.P.C. bail is engaged.

A DANGER

Keep hands and feet away from the cutting unit to
prevent serious cuts.

Figure 5C

F. Choke Lever - The choke lever opens and closes

the choke valve in the carburetor. The CLOSED
position enriches the fuel mixture for starting a cold
engine. The OPEN position provides the correct fuel
mixture for operation after starting, and for restarting

a warm engine.

G. Fuel Valve Lever - The fuel valve opens and closes
the connection between the fuel tank and the
carburetor. The fuel valve lever must be in the ON
position for the engine to run. When the engine is
not in use, leave the fuel valve lever in the OFF
position to prevent carburetor flooding and to reduce
the possibility of fuel leakage.

Note: Before tipping mower back for adjustments, Figure 5D
the fuel lever must be moved to the OFF position to
prevent fuel from leaking into the crankcase.

H. E-Stop - Used to stop the engine. Push switch
down to disable engine ignition, pull up for normal
operation.

11



6

OPERATION

6.1

1.

DAILY INSPECTION

A\ CAUTION

The daily inspection should be performed only
when the engine is off and all fluids are cold.
Disengage all drives, engage parking brake, stop
engine and disconnect spark plug wire.

Perform a visual inspection of the entire unit, look for
signs of wear, loose hardware, and missing or
damaged components. Check for fuel or oil leaks.

6.2 OPERATOR PRESENCE CONTROL

1.

12

Check the fuel supply and crankcase oil level. All
fluids must be at the full level mark.

Make sure the mower is adjusted to the required
cutting height.

Make sure the machine is lubricated and the
transport tires are properly inflated.

Check the O.P.C. system (Section 6.2).

The O.P.C. system is intended to protect the
operator and others from injury by stopping the reel
and drive mechanism as soon as the operator
releases the O.P.C. bail. The unit is also equipped
with an engine stop (E-Stop) switch that will stop the
engine from the operator’s position.

A WARNING

Never operate equipment with the O.P.C. system
disconnected or malfunctioning. Do not
disconnect or bypass any switch.

To test the system:
a. Place mower on the kickstand.

b. Disengage the reel clutch lever (E).

Start the engine.
a. Slide bail to the left and engage OPC Bail.

b. Engine speed will increase, the drive mechanism
will engage and the wheels will begin to turn.

c. Release the O.P.C. bail. The bail must
disengage, engine speed return to idle and drive
mechanism must stop.

d. Push E-Stop switch down. Engine must stop
immediately.

If the drive mechanism engages before the O.P.C.
bail is engaged or the drive mechanism continue to
turn after the O.P.C. bail is released; stop the
engine immediately and have the system repaired.



OPERATION 6

6.3 OPERATING PROCEDURES

A\ CAUTION

To help prevent injury, always wear safety glasses, leather work shoes or boots, a hard hat, and ear protection.
Long hair, loose clothing or jewelry may get tangled in moving parts.

Under no circumstances should the engine be
started with operator or bystanders standing in front
of the reel.

Never run the engine in an enclosed area.

Keep hands and feet away from moving parts and
cutting units. If possible, do not make adjustments with
the engine running.

Do not operate mower or attachments with loose,
damaged or missing components. Whenever
possible mow when grass is dry.

First mow in a test area to become thoroughly
familiar with the operation of the mower and control
levers.

Note: To prevent damage to the reel and bedknife
never operate the reels when they are not cutting grass.
Excessive friction and heat will develop between the
bedknife and reel and damage the cutting edge.

Study the area to determine the best and safest
operating procedure. Consider the height of the
grass, type of terrain, and condition of the surface.
Each condition will require certain adjustments or
precautions. Only use accessories and attachments
approved by Jacobsen.

Be aware of mower discharge direction and never
direct discharge of material toward bystanders.
Never allow anyone near the machine while in
operation. The owner/operator is responsible for
injuries inflicted to bystanders and/or damage to
their property.

A\ CAUTION

Before mowing, pick up all debris such as rocks, toys
and wire which can be thrown by the machine. Enter a
new area cautiously. Always operate at speeds that

allow you to have complete control of the mower.

8. Use discretion when mowing near gravel areas

(roadway, parking areas, cart paths, etc.). Stones
discharged from the mower may cause serious
injuries to bystanders and/or damage the
equipment.

Disengage the reel clutch to stop blades when not
mowing.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Disengage the reel clutch when crossing paths or
roadways. Look out for traffic.

Stop and inspect the equipment for damage
immediately after striking an obstruction or if the
machine begins to vibrate abnormally. Have the
equipment repaired before resuming operation.

A WARNING

Before you clean, adjust, or repair this
equipment, always disengage all drives, engage
parking brake, stop engine and remove spark
plug wire to prevent injuries.

Slow down and use extra care on hillsides. Use
caution when operating near drop offs.

Look behind and down before backing up to be sure
of a clear path. Use care when approaching blind
corners, shrubs, trees or other objects that may
obscure vision.

Never use your hands to clean cutting units. Use a
brush to remove grass clippings from blades.
Blades are extremely sharp and can cause serious
injuries

13



6 OPERATION

6.4 STARTING/STOPPING ENGINE

A\ CAUTION

Always start and stop the engine when the mower is
on level ground. Keep feet away from blade when

starting engine.

Starting

1. Check oil level and fuel supply then open fuel valve
lever (G).

2. Move the choke lever (F) to the “CLOSED” position.
Set engine switch (D) to “ON”.

4. Make certain the O.P.C. bail (C) is disengaged and
the parking brake (A) is engaged.

5. Select desired position for reel clutch lever (E).

To cut - engage reel clutch (E).
To transport - disengage reel clutch (E).

A WARNING

To prevent bodily injury or property damage,
never engage the reel clutch lever while the

Figure 6A

engine is running or the O.P.C. bail is engaged.

6. Start the engine. Do not allow the cord to “snap”
back into the starter. Do not tilt the mower back
when starting.

7. When engine starts, move choke lever (F) to the
“OPEN” position. Intermittent choking may be
required while engine is cold.

8. Allow engine to warm up gradually.

Stopping

1. To stop the engine, release the O.P.C. bail (C), and
set engine switch (D) to “OFF” position. Close fuel
valve (G)

2. Engage parking brake (A).

14

Figure 6B

Figure 6C
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6.5 TRANSPORT WHEELS (OPTIONAL KIT 62293)

6. When using a vehicle to transport the mower, apply

A WARNING parking brake, stop engine and close fuel shut-off

valve. Chock or block the wheels.

Always stop the engine and disengage the drive ) ] )
levers before installing or removing the transport 7. Keep tires inflated to 6 to 8 psi (41 to 55 kPa)
wheels.

1. Push and hold the kickstand against the ground then
pull the mower handle back until the mower rests on
the stand (L).

2. To remove wheels, press retaining clip (J) away
from the hub and pull wheel off hub.

3. To install wheels, set brake, press retaining clip (J),
place wheel on hub and turn the wheel backwards
until studs on back of wheel line up with holes in
hub (K). Push wheel in and release clip.

4. Always disengage reel clutch lever (E), prior to
transporting the mower more than a few feet.

5. Push the mower forward off the kickstand, start the Figure 6D

engine and engage the O.P.C. bail (C).

6.6 GRASS CATCHER

1. When the basket is about two thirds (2/3) full of grass
clippings, move mower off the green.

A DANGER

2. Stop on a flat surface, disengage all drives and stop To prevent serious injury, always stop the engine
the engine. and disengage all drives before emptying grass
3. Remove and empty the grass catcher. Use a long catcher.
handle brush to remove grass clippings from the
mower.
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6 OPERATION

6.7 MOWING

1. Stop engine. Place mower on kickstand and remove 5.
the transport wheels if installed. (See Section 6.5)

For a more even playing surface and neater
appearance, alter the mowing pattern each time a
green is mowed. The patterns shown in Figure 6F
are suggestions only, the operator or course
superintendant can arrange patterns to suit each
green.

2. Engage the reel lever (E) and push mower off the
kickstand. Start the engine.

A WARNING N

To prevent bodily injury or property damage,
never engage the reel clutch lever while the
engine is running or the O.P.C. bail is engaged.

Use caution while operating on hillside and drop-
offs.

3. Position mower slightly off the green.

a. Adjust engine speed (B) to provide a safe,
comfortable walking speed.

b. Push handle down to lift the mower head above
the grass then engage the O.P.C. bail (C).

c. As the mower crosses the edge of the green,
lower the mower head to the ground and
proceed across the green in a straight line. While
mowing support the handle so the handle tubes
do not contact the handle stops. Allowing the
handle to rest on the handle stops or pushing the
handle up into the stops may result in an uneven
cut.

——\
‘5

a3

d. When the opposite side of the green is reached,
push down of the handle to lift the mower head
without disengaging the O.P.C. bail and proceed
off the green to turn around or simply release
O.P.C. bail and turn around.

Figure 6E

Second

e. To turn to the right, start by turning mower Mowing

slightly to the left (2). When the mower has
moved approximately 1/2 its own width to the
left, swing it around quickly to the right (3 and 4),
guiding the mower with your right hand. This
method makes it possible to turn around quickly
with very few steps. [Figure 6E]

First /\ /

Mowing

Note:To prevent damage to the reel and bedknife
never operate the reels when they are not cutting grass.

Excessive friction and heat will develop between the /
bedknife and reel and damage the cutting edge.

4. To assure complete, even cutting, overlap swaths N
by 1 to 2 in., (25 to 50 mm), then make one or more Fourth //
passes around the perimeter of the green to clean Mowing Thlrd_
ragged edges and separate the putting green Mowing
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surface from the apron.

Figure 6F



OPERATION 6

6.8 DAILY MAINTENANCE

Park the mower on a flat, level surface. Engage
parking brake and stop the engine.

Grease and lubricate all points if required.

To prevent fires, wash the mower after each use.
Clean all grass clippings and debris off reel, drives,
engine and muffler

a. Use only fresh water for cleaning your
equipment.

Note: Use of salt water or affluent water has been
known to encourage rust and corrosion of metal parts
resulting in premature deterioration or failure.
Damage of this nature is not covered by the factory
warranty.

b. Do not use high pressure spray.

c. Do not spray water into the cooling fins or the
engine air intake.

Note: Do not wash a hot or running engine. Use

compressed air to clean the engine.

4. Fill fuel tank at the end of each operating day. Do

not fill above the fuel strainer shoulder. Close fuel
valve (G) when unit is not in use.

Use clean, fresh, unleaded gasoline, 86 octane
minimum.

Handle fuel with care - it is highly flammable. Use an
approved container, the spout must fit inside the fuel filler
neck. Avoid using cans and funnels to transfer fuel.

A WARNING

Never remove the fuel cap from the fuel tank, or add
fuel, when the engine is running or while the engine is
hot.

Do not smoke when handling fuel. Never fill or drain
the fuel tank indoors.

Do not spill fuel and clean spilled fuel immediately.

Never handle or store fuel containers near an open
flame or any device that may create sparks and ignite
the fuel or fuel vapors.

Be sure to reinstall and tighten fuel cap securely.

5. Store fuel according to local, state or federal
ordinances and recommendations from your fuel
supplier.

6. Check the engine oil at the start and end of each
day, before starting the engine. If the oil level is low,
remove the oil filler cap and add oil as required. Do
not overfill.
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7 ADJUSTMENTS

7.1 GENERAL

A WARNING

Before you adjust, clean or repair this equipment,
always disengage all drives, engage parking brake
and stop engine to prevent serious injury.

Whenever performing maintenance other than
carburetor adjustments, remove the spark plug wire
and place the wire away from the plug to prevent

2. Replace, do not worn  or

components.

adjust, damaged

3. Long hair, jewelry or loose fitting clothing may get
tangled in moving parts.

A\ CAUTION

Be careful to prevent entrapment of the hands and
fingers between moving and fixed components of the

accidental starting and bodily injury.

Adjustments and maintenance should always be
performed by a qualified technician. If proper
adjustment cannot be made, contact an authorized
Jacobsen.

7.2 REEL TO BEDKNIFE
(Pre-adjustment Check)

1.

machine.

4. Do not change governor settings or overspeed the

engine.

Check the reel bearings for end play or radial play. If
there is any abnormal movement of the reel, up and
down or side to side, adjust or replace components
as needed.

A\ CAUTION

To prevent personal injury and damage to the cutting

edges, handle the reel with extreme care.

The reel must be parallel to the bedknife. An
improperly adjusted reel will lose its sharp edges
prematurely and may result in serious damage to
the reel and bedknife.

6. Grass conditions will also affect the adjustment.

a. Dry, sparse conditions will require a wider gap to
prevent heat buildup and damage to the reel and
bedknife.

b. High quality grass with a good moisture content
requires a closer gap (near zero).

18

Inspect the reel blades and bedknife to insure good
sharp edges without bends or nicks.

a. The cutting edges of the reel blades and
bedknife must be sharp, free of burrs and show
no signs of rounding off.

b. The bedknife and bedknife backing must be
securely tightened. The bedknife must be
straight and sharp.

c. A flat surface of 1/32 (0.8 mm) minimum must be
maintained on the front face of the bedknife. Use
a standard flat file to dress the bedknife.

If wear or damage is beyond the point where the
reel or bedknife can be corrected by the lapping
process, they must be reground.

Proper reel-to-bedknife adjustment is critical. A gap
of 0.001 to 0.003” (0.025 to 0.076 mm) must be
maintained across the entire length of the reel and
bedknife.

(0.8 mm)

o
> jwﬁ

Figure 7A



ADJUSTMENTS 7

7.3 BEDKNIFE

1. Read Section 7.2 before making the adjustment.

2. Start adjustment at the leading end of the reel,
followed by the trailing end. The leading end of the
reel blade is the end that passes over the bedknife
first during normal reel rotation.

.

1™ Rotation

L Leading Edge

Figure 7B

A\ CAUTION

To prevent personal injury and damage to the cutting

edges, handle the reel with extreme care.

3. Loosen nut (A) and turn nut (B) clockwise to bring
the bedknife closer to the reel or counterclockwise
to back the bedknife away from the reel.

a. Slide a feeler gauge or shim stock 0.001 - 0.003
in., (0.025 - 0.075 mm) between the reel blade
and the bedknife. Do not turn the reel.

7.4 BRAKE

b. Adjust the trailing end of the reel in the same
manner, then recheck the adjustment at the
leading end.

4. Tighten nut (A). Recheck adjustment.

When the reel and bedknife are properly adjusted, the
reel will spin freely and will cut a piece of newspaper
along the full length of the reel when the paper is held at
90° to the bedknife.

Figure 7C

A properly adjusted brake requires 10 Ib. pull at top of
brake lever to engage and must have 1.50” (38 mm)
center to center when released.

1. Minor adjustments are made at the handle. Loosen
nut (H), turn nut (J) to adjust the brake cable, then
tighten nut (H).

2. If adjustments cannot be made at the handle,
remove the transport wheel and make the
adjustment at the brake band.

3. Loosen screw (K) and pull cable to obtain desired
brake tension. Tighten screw (K). Readjust (H) and

).

Brake Band

Figure 7D
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7 ADJUSTMENTS

7.5 CUTTING HEIGHT

Note: Make sure the bedknife is properly adjusted before
setting the cutting height. (Section 7.3).

1.

Tip mower back on traction drum or tires. Do not
leave the mower tipped back for an extended length
of time or oil may migrate into the combustion
chamber.

Loosen nuts (M) on both sides just enough to allow
knob (L) to raise the front roller or Turf Groomer.
Raise both sides an equal amount.

Set gauge screw (P) to the desired cutting height
(0). Measure from the gauge bar (N) to the
underside of the screw head (P) then tighten wing
nut to lock the adjustment.

Place gauge bar between front roller and traction
roller, near the outer end of the rollers.

Slide screw head over bedknife (Q) and adjust knob
(L) so roller just contacts the gauge bar. Tighten nut
(M).

7.6 HANDLE

1.

20

6. Repeat Steps 4 and 5 on the opposite end of the

reel then tighten nuts (M). Recheck and readjust the
cutting height if necessary.

Figure 7E

To adjust the angle of the handle bar (Y), loosen
screw (W) on both sides of the mower and adjust the
handle bar to the desired position.

After adjusting handle bar, adjust bracket (X) so that
the handle bar just rests on the bottom of the slot in
bracket. Tighten screw (W).

Figure 7F



ADJUSTMENTS 7

7.7 TORQUE SPECIFICATION

CAUTION

All torque values included in these charts are approximate and are for reference only. Use of these torque values is
at your sole risk. Jacobsen is not responsible for any loss, claim, or damage arising from the use of these charts.
Extreme caution should always be used when using any torque value.

Jacobsen uses Grade 5 Plated bolts as standard, unless otherwise noted. When tightening plated bolts, use the value
given for lubricated.

AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FASTENERS

SIZE | UNITS GRADE 5 GRADE 8 SIZE | UNITS GRADE 5 GRADE 8
Lubricated | Dry Lubricated | Dry Lubricated | Dry Lubricated | Dry

#6-32 | in-lb (Nm) - 20 (2.3) - - 7/16-14 | ft-Ib (Nm) | 37 (50.1) 50 (67.8)  53(71.8)  70(94.9)
#8-32 | in-lb (Nm) - 24 (2.7) - 30 (3.4) 7/16-20 | ft-Ib (Nm) | 42 (56.9) 55(74.6) 59 (80.0) 78 (105)
#10-24 | in-lo (Nm) - 35 (4.0) - 45 (5.1) 1/2-18 | ft-lb (Nm) | 57 (77.2) 75 (101) 80 (108) 107 (145)
#10-32 | in-Ib (Nm) - 40 (4.5) - 50 (5.7) 1/2-20 | ft-lb (Nm) | 64 (86.7) 85 (115) 90 (122) 120 (162)
#12-24 | in-Ib (Nm) - 50 (5.7) - 65 (7.3) 9/16-12 | ft-Ib (Nm) | 82 (111) 109 (148)  115(156) 154 (209)
1/4-20 | in-b (Nm) 75 (8.4) 100 (11.3) 107 (12.1) 143 (16.1) | 9/16-18 | ft-lb (Nm) | 92(124)  122(165) 129(174) 172 (233)
1/4-28 | in-lb (Nm) 85 (9.6) 115 (13.0) 120 (13.5) 163 (18.4) | 5/8-11 | ft-lb(Nm) | 113(153)  151(204) 159(215) 211 (286)
5/16-18 | in-Ib (Nm) | 157 (17.7) 210 (23.7) 220 (24.8) 305 (34.4) | 5/8-18 | ftlb(Nm) | 128(173)  170(230) 180 (244) 240 (325)
5/16-24 | in-Ib (Nm) | 173 (19.5) 230 (26.0) 245 (27.6) 325(36.7) | 8/4-10 | ftlb(Nm) | 200(271) 266 (360) 282(382) 376 (509)
3/8-16 | ft-lb (Nm) | 23 (31.1) 31 (42.0) 32 (43.3) 44 (59.6) 3/4-16 | ft-lb (Nm) | 223 (302) 298404  315(427) 420 (569)
3/8-24 | ft-b (Nm) | 26(35.2) 35 (47.4) 37 (50.1) 50 (67.8) 7/8-14 | ft-Ib (Nm) | 355(481) 473 (641) 500 (678) 668 (905)

METRIC FASTENERS

o o =
into
SIZE UNITS Aluminum
Lubricated | Dry Lubricated | Dry Lubricated | Dry Lubricated | Dry
M4 Nm (in-Ib) - - - - - - 3.83 (34) 5.11 (45) 2.0 (18)
M5 Nm (in-lb) | 1.80 (16) 2.40 (21) 4.63 (41) 6.18 (54) 6.63 (59) 8.84 (78) 7.75 (68) 10.3 (910 4.0 (35)
M6 Nm (in-lb) | 3.05 (27) 4.07 (36) 7.87 (69) 10.5 (93) 11.3 (102) 15.0 (133) 13.2 (117) 17.6 (156) 6.8 (60)
M8 Nm (in-lb) | 7.41 (65) 9.98 (88) 19.1 (69) 25.5 (226) 27.3 (241) 36.5 (323) 32.0 (283) 42.6 (377) 17.0 (150)
M10 Nm (ft-Ib) 14.7 (11) 19.6 (14) 37.8 (29) 50.5 (37) 54.1 (40) 72.2 (53) 63.3 (46) 84.4 (62) 33.9 (25)
M12 Nm (ft-b) | 25.6 (19) 34.1 (25) 66.0 (48) 88.0 (65) 94.5 (70) 125 (92) 110 (81) 147 (108) 61.0 (45)
M14 Nm (ft-b) | 40.8 (30) 54.3 (40) 105 (77) 140 (103) 150 (110) 200 (147) 175 (129) 234 (172) 94.9 (70)
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8 MAINTENANCE

8.1 GENERAL

A WARNING

Before you clean, adjust, or repair this equipment,
disengage all drives, engage parking brake and stop
engine to prevent injuries.

Whenever performing maintenance other than
carburetor adjustments, remove the spark plug wire
and place the wire away from the plug to prevent
accidental starting and bodily injury.

1. Adjustment and maintenance should always be
performed by a qualified technician. If proper
adjustments cannot be made, contact an Authorized
Jacobsen.

2. Inspect the equipment on a regular basis, establish
a maintenance schedule and keep detailed records.

a. Keep the equipment clean.

b. Keep all moving parts properly adjusted and
lubricated.

8.2 ENGINE

c. Replace worn or damaged parts before operating
the machine.

d. Keep all fluids at their proper levels.

e. Keep shields in place and all hardware securely
fastened.

f.  Keep tires properly inflated.

Long hair, jewelry or loose fitting clothing may get
tangled in moving parts.

Use the illustrations in the Parts Catalog as
reference for the disassembly and reassembly of
components.

Recycle or dispose of all hazardous materials
(batteries, fuel, lubricants, anti-freeze, etc.)
according to local, state or federal regulations.

Wash the mower and accessories after each use.
Keep the equipment clean.

Repair damaged metal surfaces and use Jacobsen
“Orange” touch-up paint.

IMPORTANT: A separate Engine Manual, prepared by
the engine manufacturer, is supplied with this machine.
Read the engine manual carefully until you are familiar
with the operation and maintenance of the engine.
Proper attention to the engine manufacturer’s
directions will assure maximum service life of the
engine. To order replacement engine manuals contact
the engine manufacturer.

The proper break-in of a new engine can make a
considerable difference to the performance and life of the
engine.

Note: The mower is designed to operate and cut most
efficiently at the preset governor setting. Do not change the
engine governor settings or overspeed the engine.

During the break-in period, Jacobsen recommends the
following:

1. Operate machine modestly for the first 25 hours at
reduced engine speed.
Avoid full throttle starts and rapid acceleration.

Allow the engine to reach operating temperature before
operating at full load.

4. Change the engine oil after the first 20 hours of
operation.
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Refer to Section 8.12 and Engine Manual for
specific maintenance intervals.



MAINTENANCE 8

8.3 ENGINE OIL

Check the engine oil at the start of each day, before starting
the engine. If the oil level is low, remove oil filler cap and add
oil as required.

Perform initial oil change after the first 20 hours of operation.
Change oil every 100 hours thereafter.

See the engine manufacturer’s Owners’s Manual for
detailed service information.

After adding or changing oil, start and run engine at idle with
all drives disengaged for 30 seconds. Shut engine off. Wait
30 seconds and check oil level. Add oil to bring up to FULL
mark on dipstick.

Use only SAE 10W30 engine oils with API classification
SG.SF/CC.CD

8.4 FUEL

Oil Filler Cap
Upper Oil Level

Figure 8A

Handle fuel with care - it is highly flammable. Use an
approved container, the spout must fit inside the fuel filler
neck. Avoid using cans and funnels to transfer fuel.

A WARNING

Never remove the fuel cap from the fuel tank, or add
fuel, when the engine is running or while the engine is
hot.

Do not smoke when handling fuel. Never fill or drain
the fuel tank indoors.

Do not spill fuel and clean spilled fuel immediately.

Never handle or store fuel containers near an open
flame or any device that may create sparks and ignite
the fuel or fuel vapors.

Be sure to reinstall and tighten fuel cap securely.

local, state or federal
recommendations from your fuel

e Store fuel according to
ordinances and
supplier.

* Never overfill or allow the tank to become empty.

* Use clean, fresh, regular grade, unleaded gasoline
minimum 86 Octane.

* See engine manual before using oxygenated (blended)
fuel.

¢ Do not fill above the fuel filler neck.
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8 MAINTENANCE

8.5 BEDKNIFE SHOE REMOVAL

1. To remove the shoe (E), loosen nut (A) and turn
nuts (B) counterclockwise 1/4 turn or more to bring
the bedknife into light contact with the reel blades.

2. Remove mounting hardware (D) from both sides of
the shoe.

3. Turn locknut (C) counterclockwise until the shoe
ends are relieved of all spring pressure.

4. Rotate shoe ends out from between spring cups (F)
and rod (G).

5. To replace bedknife shoe, place shoe ends between
spring cups and adjusting rod ends, rotate shoe into
position.

6. Align shoe mounting holes with frame and
reassemble hardware (D).

7. Adjust the bedknife to the reel. Tighten all hardware.

8.6 BACKLAPPING AND GRINDING

Figure 8B

Check for damage to the bedknife and reel blades.
Refer to Section 7.2.

1. Determine if backlapping or grinding will restore the
proper cutting edge.

2. For optimum performance use a bedknife grinder to
touch-up the blade then reassemble and adjust the
bedknife to the reel as described in Section 7.3.

3. Disengage reel clutch and tip machine back to rest
on the handle.

4. Remove shaft cover and gasket from left side of
reel. Assemble a 3/8-24 bolt and locknut to the end

8.7 TRANSPORT TIRES (OPTION)

of the shaft and attach to lapping machine.

a. Apply lapping compound with a long handle
brush along the entire length of the reel, (120
grit is recommended, Section 2.6).

b. Continue lapping and at the same time make a
fine adjustment on the reel and bedknife until
there is a uniform clearance along the full length
of the cutting edges.

Carefully and thoroughly remove all lapping
compound from reel and bedknife before running
the reel in forward direction.

1. Keep tire properly inflated to prolong tire life. Check
pressure only when the tires are cool.

2. Use an accurate, low pressure tire gauge.
6 - 8 psi- (41.3 - 55.1 kPa)

A CAUTION

Unless you have the proper training, tools and
experience, DO NOT attempt to mount a tire on a rim.
Improper mounting can produce an explosion that

may result in serious injury.
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MAINTENANCE 8

8.8 WHEEL BEARING

The bearing has the word “lock” and an arrow stamped
on the face. When replacing the bearing, make
absolutely certain that the bearing is installed in the
proper direction of rotation.

For the Right wheel, install the bearing with the “lock="
arrow to the Outside of the housing.

For the Left wheel, install the bearing with the “lock=”
arrow to the Inside of the housing.

8.9 STORAGE

Inside

Outside

GK14
Loc"‘/

Figure 8C

General

1. Wash the mower thoroughly and lubricate.
2. Repair and paint damaged or exposed metal.

3. Inspect the mower, tighten all hardware, replace
worn or damaged components. Refurbish the reel
and bedknife.

4. Back the bedknife away from the reel and apply a
light coat of rust preventative oil on the reel blades
and bedknife,

5. Store the mower on kickstand so the load is off the
tires. The front roller or Turf Groomer should be
resting on a wood board.

6. Keep the mower and all its accessories clean, dry
and protected from the elements during storage.
Never store equipment with fuel in the tank inside a
building where fumes may reach an open flame or
spark.

7. Do not store near flammable debris.
Engine

1. While the engine is warm, remove drain plug, drain
the oil from the crankcase. Install drain plug and refill
with fresh oil. Torque drain plug to 22 ft. Ib. (30 Nm).

2. Clean exterior of engine. Paint the exposed metal or
apply a light coat of rust preventative oil.

3. To prevent the build-up of gum residues and vanish
films, fill the tank with stabilized fuel. Use an anti-
oxidant fuel conditioner, such STA-BIL®. Read and
follow the instructions on the container.

4. Operate the engine for about 5 minutes to distribute
the treated fuel. Stop the engine, close the fuel
shut-off valve and let the engine cool. Drain fuel.

5. Remove the spark plug and pour about one ounce
of SAE 30 oil into the cylinder. Crank engine slowly
by hand to distribute oil over the cylinder wall.
Replace the spark plug.

6. Pull the starter rope slowly until resistance is felt.
Continue pulling until the notch on the starter pulley
aligns with the hole on the recoil starter. At this
point, the intake and exhaust valves are closed.

After Storage

1. Check or service the fuel filter and air cleaner.
2. Check oil level in the engine crankcase.

3. Fill the fuel tank with fresh fuel. Open fuel shut off
valve.

4. Remove all oil from the cutting edges. Readjust
reel-to-bedknife and cutting height.

5. Support mower so traction drum is off the ground
and disengage reel clutch. Start the engine and
operate at 1/2 throttle. Allow enough time for the
engine to become properly warmed and lubricated.

NOTE: The traction drum will rotate with engine running
at 1/2 throttle.

A WARNING

Never operate the engine without proper ventilation;
exhaust fumes can be fatal if inhaled.
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8 MAINTENANCE

8.10 TROUBLESHOOTING

Before making any adjustments or performing maintenance, read maintenance section for procedures and warnings.

Symptoms

Probable Causes

Solution

Engines does not start

Choke in wrong position
Empty fuel tank or dirty fuel
Fuel shut-off valve

Engine / Spark Plug
Engine switch off

See Engine Manual

Drain and refill with fresh, clean fuel
Open valve

See Engine Manual

Turn on switch

Engine hard to start or runs erratically,
stalls, looses power or stops

Choke in wrong position
Fuel leaks, dirty or incorrect fuel

Loose wiring
Air intake plugged
Vent in fuel cap plugged

See Engine Manual

Tighten fuel hose clamps

Refill with proper grade, clean fuel
Check spark plug wire

Clean air-intake and air cleaner
Clean fuel cap

Mower does not react to O.P.C. lever

Parking brake engaged
Reel clutch

Disengage brake
See Section 5.2

Reel does not cut, cuts unevenly

Misadjusted

Position of reel clutch lever

Adjust, see (Section 7.2, Section 7.3
and Section 7.5)
Engage lever
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MAINTENANCE 8

8.11 LUBRICATION

The mower was designed for minimum lubrication. Over

greasing will produce high loads on the bearings and

engine; thereby reducing the performance of the

machine.

All maintenance intervals must be performed more 4 11

frequently when operating in extremely dusty conditions.

1. Always clean the grease fitting before and after
lubricating.

2. Apply grease with a manual grease gun and fill
slowly until grease begins to seep out. DO NOT use

compressed air guns. 9 5
3. For smooth operation of pivot points and other
friction points, apply several drops of SAE 30W oil. 10
2
Figure 8D
8.12 MAINTENANCE CHART
Recommended Inspection and Lubrication Intervals.
Daily 20 50 100 300 Yearly Lubricant
Air Cleaner.......cccovvveveeeeeeeeeieieeeeeennn. | e C
[07eT 001 oTU ISy 1o o I @2 =T o1 o T=Y oS C
Engine Oil ......oooiiiiiieiieeee D, R R e e 1
T =Y T PR SRSTSPROE R-2yrs
ST o2 14 [l ] 11 o [PPSR A/R
VAIVE ClBATANCE ...oeeeeeeieee ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e et e ee e e a b bebebreseaeseesesasasaeaeesanananansees A
Grease Locations (Figure 7C)
T -ROHEN oo Lt e e e | I I
2 - Height Adj. .o L ettt eaas 11
3-RT Reel Shaft ......ccocooeeieeiiiiiciecceeees Lttt e e —r—r e e eetaeaeaeataaaeaeaeaaaaaeaaaas terreereeteereereens I
4 - Traction Roller...........ooovviiiiiiiieeeieeeee, Lot e et e e e e e e e aeeaate eeereeteateereeas I
Lo O 101 (o1 g IS 4 F= Vi === T 1 o PSPPSR I I
(S O V] (o] o I o \VT0 T B - i AU 111
A &[0 (o) g I NN =Yoo [ STt o o PR %
8-Traction Hub ..........ccooooiiiii i, Lot e e e e e — e e aaee eeereetenteeraeas 111
9 - WHEEI BEAIINGS ...ttt ettt ettt e bt e e e e ea e e e e e ea e e e e ae e ananeeeeneannnneeens IR I
10 - Reel Clutch Lever .......ccevveeeeeeeeeieecieicennns U PUP I
B I O o T 110 T O 1T TN [ T v

A - Add or Adjust C-Clean I-Inspect L-Lubricate R -Replace

Lubricants

I - SAE 10W-30 Classified APl SF or SG.

I - Lithium Grease NLGI - Grade 2.

I - Lubriplate® grease, Jacobsen Part No. 5001581
IV - SAE EP-140 Oil - Drain and Refill

* - Apply a light coat
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Bestilling af Dele

1. Skriv fuldt navn og komplet adresse pa ordren.
2. Angiv, hvor og hvordan udstyret skal leveres.

3. Oplys produktnummer, -navn og serienummer, som er
stanset pa produktets navneplade eller serieplade.

4. Bestii med angivelse af den gnskede maengde,
styknummer, farvekode og beskrivelse af delen som
angivet i tilbehgrslisten.

5. Send eller aflever ordren til en autoriseret forhandler af
Jacobsen.

6. Efterse alle leverancer, nar de modtages. Hvis der
findes beskadigede eller manglende dele, skal der
indgives krav til befragteren, fgr leverancen accepteres.

7. Send ikke materialer tilbage uden et brev med en
forklaring, hvori de returnerede dele anfares pa en liste.
Transportomkostningerne skal veere betalt pa forhand.

Brug af reservedele, der ikke er autoriserede, gor garantien ugyldig.
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Forslag til lagerliste

For at holde udstyret produktivt og i fuld driftsmaessig stand bgr du have et lager af de dele, der anvendes mest i
forbindelse med vedligeholdelsen af udstyret. Vi har anfgrt reservedelsnumre pa yderligere stgttemateriale og
hjeelpemidler til opleering. Der er givet en mere udfarlig liste over tilbehgr og udstyr i specifikationsafsnittet.

Video, operatgrtraening

Servicedele
Ant. | Styknr. Beskrivelse Ant. | Styknr. Beskrivelse
5002605 [Tromle med 11 knive 101804 |Spider
503477 |55 cm bundkniv med hgj profil 102098 |Tanddrev, mellemhju
503478 |55 cm bundkniv med lav profil 202947 |Tanddrev
503479 |55 cm Tournament-bundkniv 164056 |Bremseband
5002887 |55 cm Super Tournament-bundkniv
366648 |Pakning, smorefedt
3006511 |Spaendeskive
337677 |Pakning, olie
Servicestottemateriale
Ant. | Styknr. Beskrivelse Ant. Beskrivelse
4131595 | Teknisk vejledning Servicevejledning

Sadan bruges denne handbog

Forkortelser
I/S — Serviceres ikke separat, kan kun skaffes ved at bestille hovedkomponent eller seet.
SP - Variabel mzaengde eller mal pakreevet for at opna korrekt justering (som pakreevet).
Symboler, sasom A, ved siden af emnenummeret, angiver, at der findes en note, som indeholder yderligere

oplysninger, der er vigtige ved bestilling af denne del.

Punkter

Emner i punktopstillinger angiver dele, der er indbefattet som del af en montage eller en anden komponent. Disse dele kan
bestilles separat eller som del af hovedkomponenten.

Emne Styknr. |Antal Beskrivelse Serienumre/Noter
A 1 123456 1 | Beslag, ventil Angiver en stykdel
% 789012 1 | Ventil, Iofter Indbefatter emner 2 og 3
3 345678 1 Handtag Serviceret del indbefattet i del 2
4 @ 1 Te_ Pakningsseet Ikke-serviceret del indbefattet i del 2
5| 901234.6 1 | Skrue, 1/4-20 x 2 sekskantet hoved |Angiver del der er malet orange Jacobsen
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SIKKERHED

1.1

BETJENINGSSIKKERHED

A ADVARSEL

UDSTYR, DER BETJENES UKORREKT ELLER AF UTRANET PERSONALE, KAN VAERE FARLIGT.
Bliv fortrolig med placering og korrekt brug af alle betjeningsgreb. Utraenede operaterer ber modtage instruktion fra
en, der er fortrolig med udstyret, for han far tilladelse til at betjene maskinen.

Sikkerhed afhaenger af arvdgenhed, omhu og
forsigtighed hos dem, der betjener eller servicerer
udstyret. Tillad aldrig mindrearige at betjene noget
udstyr.

Det er dit ansvar at leese denne handbog og alle
tryksager angdende dette udstyr (motorhandbog,
tilbehar og pAmonterede dele). Hvis operatgren ikke
kan leese dansk, er det ejerens ansvar at forklare
ham indholdet i denne instruktionsbog.

Leer korrekt brug af maskinen, placering og formal
med alle betjeningsgreb og maleinstrumenter, for du
betjener udstyret. Arbejde med udstyr, man ikke er
fortrolig med, kan medfere ulykker.

Tillad aldrig nogen at betjene eller servicere
maskinen eller dens pamonterede dele uden korrekt
traening og instruktioner, eller hvis vedkommende er
pavirket af alkohol eller medicin/narkotika.

Baer alt det ngdvendige beskyttelsestsj og
personlige veernemidler for at beskytte hoved, gjne,
grer, heender og fadder. Betjen kun maskinen i
dagslys eller i godt, kunstigt lys.

Bedom terreenet, s& du kan veelge det ngdvendige
tilbehgr og udstyr til korrekt og sikker udfgrelse af
opgaven. Brug kun tilbehgr og udstyr, der er
godkendt af Jacobsen.

Veer opmeerksom pa huller i terraenet samt andre
skjulte risici.

Undersgg det omrade, hvor udstyret skal bruges.
Fiern alle efterladenskaber, der matte veere, for
maskinen betjenes. Pas pa forhindringer over
hovedhgijde (lavtheengende grene, elkabler etc.) og
forhindringer under jorden (sprinklere, rgrledninger,
treergdder etc.). Ga varsomt i gang i et nyt omrade.
Veer opmaerksom pa skjulte farer.

Passagerer méa ikke medtages. Hold sikker afstand
til omkringstaende og keeledyr.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Teom aldrig materiale af i retning af omkringstaende,
og tillad aldrig nogen at opholde sig i neerheden af
maskinen, nar den arbejder. Ejeren/operataren kan
forebygge og er ansvarlig for skader pafert ham
selv, omkringstdende og materielle skader.

Betien aldrig udstyr, der ikke er fuldt
funktionsdygtigt, eller som ikke har pahaeftede
meerkater, afskaermninger, beskyttelsesskjolde,

udkastskeerme og andre beskyttelsesanordninger
korrekt monteret.

Afbrydere ma aldrig kobles fra eller omgas.

Kulilte i udstgdningsgasserne kan veere dgdelig,
hvis den indandes. Start aldrig motoren uden
ordentlig ventilation

Breendstof er let anteendeligt. Bgr omgas med
forsigtighed.

Hold motoren ren. Lad motoren kole ned, og fiern
altid teendrorsledningen fra teendrgret, inden
maskinen seettes til opbevaring.

Anbring maskinen pa et plant underlag, udkobl alle
drev, og traek parkeringsbremsen fgr start af
motoren.

Veer opmaerksom pa, at lokale forskrifter kan angive
en mindstealder for operataren.

Kor altid kun maskinen pa tveers af heeldende flader
(vandret), og ikke opad og nedad pa den haeldende
flade (lodret).

Kor aldrig hurtigere, end at du har fuld kontrol over
maskinen. Sgrg for at st godt fast, hold godt fast i
handtaget, og ga — du ma aldrig labe.

Inden rengaring, justering eller reparation af dette
udstyr skal motoren standses og teendrgrskablet
kobles fra og holdes veek fra teendrgret for at
forhindre utilsigtet start.

Denne maskine skal betjenes og vedligeholdes som angivet i denne instruktionsbog. Den er beregnet til
professionel vedligeholdelse af plaener bestaende af specialgraestorv. Den er ikke beregnet til brug pa ujaevnt
terraen eller til lange graesser.



SIKKERHED 1

1.2 VIGTIGE BEMARKNINGER OM SIKKERHED

A Dette sikkerhedsadvarselssymbol advarer om mulige farer.

FARE - Angiver en overhangende farlig situation, som, hvis den ikke undgéas, VIL resultere i ded eller alvorlig
personskade.

ADVARSEL - Angiver en potentielt farlig situation, som, hvis den ikke undgés, KAN resultere i dad eller alvorlig
personskade.

FORSIGTIG - Angiver en potentielt farlig situation, som, hvis den ikke undgés, KAN resultere i mindre eller moderat
personskade og materielle skader. Symbolet kan ogsé bruges til at advare mod farlige fremgangsmader.

Af hensyn til billedforklaringerne kan nogle illustrationer i denne instruktionsbog vise beskyttelsesskjolde,
afskeermninger eller plader, dabne eller fijernede. Udstyret ma under ingen omstaendigheder betjenes, uden at disse
anordninger er sikkert og korrekt pamonteret.

A ADVARSEL

Dgdemandsgrebsystem (OPC) pa denne maskine vil stoppe knivcylinderen
og keremekanismen sa snart fareren udlgser dedemandsgrebet.

For at beskytte fereren og andre personer mod kveestelser, ma udstyret
aldrig anvendes med frakoblet eller defekt dgdemandsgrebsystem.

A ADVARSEL

1. Fordu forlader forerszedet, uanset arsag:

a. Frakobl alle drev.
b. Aktivér parkeringsbremsen.
c. Afbryd motoren.

2. Hold heaender, fodder og tej veek fra bevaegelige dele. Vent, til al
beveegelse er standset for rengering, justering eller servicering af
maskinen.

Hold alle tilskuere og keeledyr veek fra arbejdsomradet.

Tag aldrig passager med i kabinen, medmindre der findes et passag-
erseede.

5. Betjen aldrig klippeudstyret, uden at udkastskeermen er korrekt
pamonteret.

Maskinens levetid forleenges, og dens maksimale arbejdsevne bevares, hvis du fglger instruktionerne i denne
instruktionsbog. Justering og vedligeholdelse ber altid udfares af en uddannet tekniker.

Hvis du har behov for yderligere oplysninger, kan du kontakte den autoriserede forhandler for Jacobsen, som holdes lgbende
informeret om, hvordan udstyret bedst serviceres i henhold til de seneste metoder, og han kan give dig hurtig og effektiv
service. Garantien bortfalder, hvis der anvendes andre reservedele eller andet tilbehor end originale dele fra
Jacobsen eller dele, som ikke er godkendt af Jacobsen.



2 SPECIFIKATIONER

2.1 PRODUKTIDENTIFIKATION

63280.........cccceviiiaaeennn, 559 mm professionel greenklipper
med InCommand™-
styringssystem, 2,98 kW
benzinmotor (Honda),
dgdemandsgreb, greesfang,
bremser og stetteben.

Serienummer ................. Der er placeret en identifikation-

Serg altid for at opgive enhedens serienummer ved
bestilling af reservedele eller anmodning om service-
oplysninger.

JNCOBS=N"

Textron Company

splade som den, der er vist her, C R O ERC AP0 LI WA
med angivelse af serienummeret e 1ON: 2005
pa den bageste tvaervange pa
rammen. 63280 1601
EQF Vibration m/s?
Produkt Lydeffekt Arme
63280 94 8,237
22 MOTOR
MOtOr ..o Honda GX-120 K1Q JG2 4-takts, Brug ren, frisk, blyfri normalbenzin, mindst 85 oktan.
2,98 kW ved 4000 omdr./min. Motorolie.........ccceeruennnn. Kapacitet: 0,6 |
Hastighed...........cccceeeene Hgj tomgang - 3300 + 100 omdr./ Type: SAE 10W-30, API-klassi-
min. fikation SF eller SG
Lav tomgang - 1700 + 100 omdr./
min.
Breendstof .......cccccoevninnns Normalbenzin (blyfri)
Breendstoftank ................. 251

2.3 PLAENEKLIPPER

Klippehgijde..........cccuvueee 2til 11 mm Tromle ..occvvveeiieeeeeees 127 mm diameter heerdet
Bundknive ..........cccccuueen.. Heerdet kulstofstal kulstofstal (mangan)
Hoj profil ......ccoocvvviiiiiens Giver 4 mm klip Tromlekobling................. Separat tandtype
Lav profil ......cccccevevivvneenn. Giver 2,8 mm klip Tromlens
Tournament .........c.......... Giver 2 mm klip udvekslingsforhold.......... 2.25:1
Super Tournament.......... Giver 1,6 mm klip Klippebredde .................. 559 mm
Klippefrekvens ................ 5mm
2.4 MANGQVRERING OG DIFFERENTIALE
Drivkobling ..........cccueveeen. Centrifugal, aktiveres ved Differentiale .................... Fuldautomatisk, placeret i
2000 omdr./min. traktionstromlen
Traktionsdrevets Bageste drivtromle.......... Forarbejdet aluminiumslegering
udvekslingsforhold .......... 24:1 2 sektioner: 197 (udv. dia.) x
Traktions- og 278 mm
tromledrev........oooovveveenne. Keededrev Kerehastighed................. 4,7 km/t ved 3000 omdr./min.
Transporthjul................... (2) tovejs, pneumatiske 11 x 4
Goodyear Softrac
DaektryK .....ceeeeveeriinieennnn. 41 til 55 kPa



SPECIFIKATIONER 2

25 VEGT

Veegt (masse) PGM 22 .......... 85 kg med greesfang, valse,
stotteben.

2.6 TILBEHOR

Kontakt din lokale Jacobsen-forhandler for at fa en komplet
liste over tilbehor og redskaber.

Ombygningsseet til PGM MagKnife.........cccccceeeeenn. 4131020
Pneumatiske transportdaek ...........ccccveeveeeeniiniiiiiiennenn. 62293
Forreste geardrev .........cccvveveeeeeeieeiiiiieee e 68557
Forreste valsebarste .........ccccvieiiiiiiiiiiees 68536
Graesfang ....eee i 68121
Samlet valse med skive og fordybning .............cc..... 68527
Forarbejdet aluminiumsvalse med fordybning ............ 68614
Forarbejdet stalvalse med fordybning............cccueennne. 68613
SYrEhjUl ... 68612
Klippehgjdemaler ...........cccoeceeeiieeeecee e 158568
Slibemasse (ruhed 120)..........cccee..... 5002489 — 5 kg spand

5002491 — 12,5 kg spand
LygteS@ et ..veeiiiiiieiee e 5002962
Orange maling (spray med 450 ml) .......ccccovveeeeeennnnn, 554598
PeNnSel ... 68500
Glat valse med skraber ...........ccccovieiiiiiiii i, 68530
Blad roterende borste (kraever 68557) ........cccvveeeeenn. 68560
Massiv rarvalse med skraber............cocoeeviiiieeininnennn, 68641
GraeStrimmMer.......ccviiiiieee e 68579
Lodret vValSe ........cocoiciiiiiiiiieie e 68556
10 I breendstofdunk ..........ccovviiiieiiiie e 554948
20 | braendstofdunkK ..........coeeieieieiiiieee e 554949
PGM-laseseet til plaeneklipperens vogn ...........ccc....... 68652
PlaeneKlippervogn ........occvvieeieieeeieeiieeeee e 68648



3 SELVKLABENDE MAERKATE

3.1 SELVKLABENDE MARKATE

Gor Dem bekendt med overferingsbillederne, da de er af afgorende betydning for sikker
betjening af maskinen. UDSKIFT STRAKS BESKADIGEDE OVERFQRINGSBILLEDER.

A\ FORSIGTIG A\ FARE
1. Lees instruktionsbogen, fer du betjener Stands motoren, og kobl kniveylinderne
maskinen. fra, inden der arbejdes pa maskinen,
2. Hold skjolde pa plads og beslag sikkert eller greesfanget tammes for at undgéa
fastspeendt. alvorlige kveestelser.
3. Udkobl alle drev, treek parkeringsbremsen, 3001235

og stands motoren, fgr du rengear, justerer
eller reparerer dette udstyr.

4. Hold heender, fodder og tgj veek fra A
bevaegelige dele. FO RSIGTIG
5. Tag aldrig passagerer med. SORG FOR AT KOBLINGEN TIL
6. Hold omkringstaende vaek. 361854 TRAEKKET STAR | FRIGEAR,
INDEN MOTOREN STARTES.
3001790
HEN TIL HINDRE SKADE OG TILF/AELDIG m FORSIGTIG\
GRIBE ANS/ETTELSE LAVE IKKE INDSTILLE LAD MOTOREN KOLE AF |
MASKINE HASTIGHED BENYTTER KVZAELE 2 MINUTTER, INDEN DEN
BRINGE | NIVEAU OVEN PA MASKINE. ALTID TANKES OP.
INDSTILLE MASKINE HASTIGHED BENYTTER
DEN D@DEMANDSGREBET MANIPULERE MED m— i
OG KV/ELE UDSTOPPET. iasess

Koretojets vagt:

Model PGM 19 84,0 kg A ADVARSEL

Model PGM 22 85,0 kg

Model 518A 95,3 kg Hold udenft_)rstéende pa
Model 522TA 100,7 kg | afstand. Betjen ikke uden
Model 522A 101,2 kg | sikre pa plads.

Model 526A 123,4 kg

Model TC22 101,1 kg

2811102




INDLEDENDE EFTERSYN 4

41 GENERELT

Opseatningen og afprovningen af enheden skal altid
udfgres af en uddannet tekniker, som er bekendt med
udstyrets betjening.

Lees alle instruktionerne, og veer sikker pa, at du har
forstdet dem, for du gar videre med monteringen. Veer
hele tiden opmaerksom pé potentielle farer, og overhold
alle sikkerhedsforskrifter.

Maskinens HGOJRE, VENSTRE, FRONT og BAGSIDE er
angivet som set fra operatarens placering i forerssedet.

4.2 INDLEDENDE EFTERSYN

Tilbehgr, der ikke folger med dette produkt, skal bestilles
separat. Se de vejledninger, der leveres sammen med
tilbeharet, for at fa information om installation og
reservedele.

A\ FORSIGTIG

Forsag ikke at betjene maskinen, medmindre du
er bekendt med denne type udstyr og ved,
hvordan styretgjet betjenes korrekt.

Denne maskine er samlet ved levering. Nar du har
pakket maskinen ud, skal du udfere det indledende
eftersyn og driftskontrollerne og afprove

dagdemandsgrebet.

A\ FORSIGTIG

Det indledende eftersyn bgr kun udferes, nar motoren er slukket, og alle veesker er kolde.
Udkobl alle drev, treek parkeringsbremsen, og stop motoren.

1. Udfar et visuelt eftersyn af hele enheden, og veer
opmaerksom pa tegn pa slitage, lgse beslag og
komponenter, der kan vaere blevet beskadiget under
transporten.

2. Efterse malingen og meerkaterne for beskadigelser
eller ridser. Meerkaterne giver vigtige oplysninger
om betjening og sikkerhed. Passet manglende
meerkater, og udskift alle maerkater, der er
vanskelige at laese.

3. Kontroller, at motorens oliestand nar op til "fuld"-
meerket, nar motoren er kold.

4. Kontroller visuelt, om der er breendstof- eller

olieleekager.

5. Efterse smaringspunkterne med henblik pa korrekt
smaring.



5 BETJENINGSGREB

5.1 SYMBOLER

Dodemandsgreb
Motor

Gﬁ Abent &) Motoren @ Motoren
afbrudt korer
@ Last

Gashandtag

Hurtigt Langsomt

c o

Parkeringsbremse

Aktiveret Deaktiveret

QI

Braendstof Choker
m Benzin I/ I

A ADVARSEL

ved, hvordan alle betjeningsanordninger bruges.

Forseg aldrig at betjene maskinen, for du har laest sikkerheds- og betjeningsvejledningen,
reservedels- og vedligeholdelsesvejledningen samt betjeningsvejledningen omhyggeligt og

Leer symbolerne, der er vist ovenfor, at kende, og hvad de betyder. Leer placeringen og
formalet med alle betjeningsanordninger og malere, for du betjener denne traktor.

5.2 BETJENINGSGREB

A. Parkeringsbremse - Skal bruges hver gang
maskinen efterlades ubevogtet, eller som en drifts-
bremse under karsel.

B. Gashandtag til skovlhjul — Regulerer motorhas-
tigheden, nar dedemandsgrebet er aktiveret. Tryk
pa (+) siden af handtaget for at sge motorhas-
tigheden. Tryk pd (-) siden af handtaget for at
reducere motorhastigheden.

C. Dodemandsgreb — Aktivering af grebet oger
motorhastigheden,  hvilket  aktiverer  centrifu-

galkoblingen. Slip grebet for at seette motoren i
tomgang. Grebet skal deaktiveres for, at motoren

kan startes.

D. Taendingskontakt — Kontakten sidder pa motoren
og skal veere teendt for at motoren kan starte. Se
motorens betjeningsvejledning. Nar motorkontakten
drejes over pa positionen FRA, standser motoren.

10
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BETJENINGSGREB 5

E. Tromlekoblingsgreb — Drej handiag (E) sa det
vender nedad for frakobling. Koblingen skal altid
frakobles, nar redskabet er under karsel.

A ADVARSEL

Undga personskade eller skader pa ejendom:
Tilkobl aldrig tromlen eller traktionskoblings-
grebene, mens motoren karer, eller dgdemands-
grebet er aktiveret.

Figur 5C

Hold heender og fadder veek fra klippeaggregatet

gasspjeeldet i karburatoren. Positionen LUKKET
beriger breendstofblandingen til start med en kold
motor. Positonen ABEN giver den korrekte
breendstofblanding til drift efter start eller til genstart
af en varm motor.

for at forhindre alvorlige snitsar.
F
F. Chokerarm — Chokerarmen &bner og lukker /

G. Braendstofventilarm — Braendstofventilen abner og
lukker forbindelsen mellem breendstoftanken og
karburatoren. Braendstofventilarmen skal veere i
positionen TIL for at motoren kan kgre. Nar motoren
ikke er i brug, skal breendstofventilarmen st i
positionen FRA for at forhindre, at karburatoren
druknes og for at forhindre muligheden for Figur 5D
breendstoflaeekage.

N.B.: Inden pleeneklipperen vippes tilbage ved
justering, skal braendstofarmen saettes i positionen
FRA for at forhindre, at der lober breendstof ind i
krumtaphuset.

H. E-Stop - Stoppe motoren. Tryk kontakten ned stop
maskine, treekke op for at starte motoren.

11



6 BETJENING

6.1 DAGLIGT EFTERSYN

A\ FORSIGTIG

Det daglige eftersyn ma kun udfgres, nar motoren er
afbrudt og alle vaesker er kolde. Udkobil alle drev,
aktiver parkeringsbremsen, stop motoren, og frakobl
teendrgrsledningen.

Foretag et visuelt eftersyn af maskinen, se efter tegn
pa slid, lgse monteringsdele og manglende eller
beskadigede dele. Se efter breendstof- eller
olielekager.

6.2 DODEMANDSGREB

1.

12

Kontrollér braendstoftilfgrslen og oliestanden i
krumtaphuset. Alle vaesker skal sta til fuld-maerket.

Seorg for at klippeenheden er justeret til den
onskede klippehgjde.

Sgrg for at maskinen er smurt, og at deektrykkene
er rigtige.

Kontrollér dgdemandsgrebsystemet (Afsnit 6.2).

Dodemandsgrebet er beregnet til at beskytte
operatgren og andre mod at komme til skade, idet
det standser tromlen og drivmekanismen, sa snart
fareren slipper dgdemandsgrebet. Enheden er ogsa
udstyret med en motorstopkontakt (E-Stop), som kan
bruges til at stoppe motoren fra fgrersaedet.

A ADVARSEL

Betjen aldrig udstyret, hvis dedemandsgrebet er
frakoblet eller ikke fungerer korrekt. Frakobl eller

omga ikke nogen kontakter.

Test af systemet:
a. Placer pleeneklipperen pa stottebenet.

b. Frakobl tromlens koblingspedal (E).

Start motoren.

a. Skub grebet til venstre og aktiver dedemands-
grebet.

b. Motorhastigheden @ges, drivmekanismen
aktiveres, og hjulene begynder at dreje rundt.

c. Slip dedemandsgrebet. Grebet skal koble fra,

motoren skal vende tilbage til
tomgangshastighed, og drivmekanismen skal
standse.

d. Tryk E-Stop-kontakten ned. Motoren skal

standse gjeblikkeligt.

Hvis drivmekanismen aktiveres, for dgdemands-
grebet aktiveres, eller drivmekanismen fortseetter
med at dreje rundt, efter dodemandsgrebet er
sluppet, skal motoren straks standes og systemet
repareres.



BETJENING 6

6.3 BETJENINGSPROCEDURER

A\ FORSIGTIG

Benyt altid sikkerhedsbriller, lsederarbejdssko eller-stavler, sikkerheds-hjelm og hareveern for at forhindre
personskade.
Langt har samt lgstsiddende tgj eller smykker kan komme til at sidde fast i beveegelige dele.

Motoren ma under ingen omsteendigheder startes,
mens operateren eller omkringstdende star foran
tromlen.

Lad aldrig motoren kare i et lukket rum.

Hold haender og fodder vaek fra bevaegelige dele og
klippeaggregater. Undgd om muligt at foretage
justeringer, nar motoren karer.

Maskinen ma ikke benyttes med lgse, adelagte eller
manglende komponenter. Nar det overhovedet er
muligt, skal arbejdet udferes, mens graesset er tart.

Klip forst pa et proveomrade for at blive fuldt
fortrolig med maskinen og dens Dbetjenings-
anordninger.

N.B.: For at undgd beskadigelse af tromlen
underkniven, ma tromlerne aldrig betjenes,
medmindre der klippes graes. Sker dette, udviklesder
for stor friktion og varme mellem underkniven og
tromlen, og skaeret beskadiges.

Undersgg arbejdsomradet for at bestemme den
bedste og sikreste fremgangsmade. Bedgm
greessets hgjde, terreentypen og overfladens
beskaffenhed. Hvert forhold kraever visse justeringer
eller forsigtighedsforanstaltninger. Brug kun tilbehar
og fastspaendingsanordninger  godkendt af
Jacobsen.

Veer opmeerksom péa pleeneklipperens udkastretning,
og ret aldrig udkastet mod omkringstaende. Lad
aldrig nogen komme i naerheden af maskinen, nar
den er i gang. Ejeren/operataren er ansvarlig for
personskader pa omkringstdende og/eller skader pa
deres ejendom.

A\ FORSIGTIG

Inden arbejdet pabegyndes, skal alt affald samles op.

Kor forsigtigt ind pa et nyt omrade. Kor altid kun med

hastigheder, hvor der kan opretholdes fuld kontrol
over maskinen.

8. Brug omtanke nar der skal slas grees i neerheden af

grusbelagte omrader (veje, parkeringspladser, stier,
o.l). Sten kan forvolde alvorlige kveestelser af
tilskuere og gdeleegge udstyret.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Kobl tromlekoblingen fra for at standse knivene, nar
maskinen ikke klipper.

Udkobl tromlekoblingen, nar du krydser stier eller
vejbaner. Hold gje med trafikken.

Stop maskinen umiddelbart efter at have ramt en
forhindring og se efter evt. skader, eller hvis
maskinen begynder at vibrere unormalt. F& udstyret
repareret, for arbejdet genoptages.

A ADVARSEL

For du renggr, justerer eller reparerer dette
udstyr, skal du altid udkoble alle drev, aktivere
parkeringsbremsen, stoppe motoren og fjerne
teendrgrsledningen for at forhindre personskader.

Seenk farten, og veer ekstra forsigtig pa
bakkeskraninger. Veer forsigtig, nar du karer i
naerheden af afleesningssteder.

Se bagud og ned, for du bakker, for at veere sikker
pa, at banen er fri. Veer forsigtig, nar du naermer dig
blinde hjgrner, buske, treeer eller andre genstande,
der kan blokere for udsynet.

Brug aldrig heenderne til at rense klippeaggregater.
Brug en borste til at fijerne afklippet grees fra
knivene. Knivene er ekstremt skarpe og kan
forarsage alvorlige personskader.

13



6 BETJENING

6.4 START/STOP AF MOTOREN

A\ FORSIGTIG

jeevn overflade. Hold fgdderne vaek fra kniven, nar
motoren starter.

Start og stop altid motoren, nar klipperen star pa en

Start

1. Kontroller oliestanden og breendstoftilferslen, og abn

sa breendstofventilen (G).
2. Flyt gashandtaget (F) til den LUKKEDE position.
Saet motorkontakten (D) pa "TIL".

4. Kontroller, at dgdemandsgrebet (C) er koblet fra, og

at parkeringsbremsen (A) er aktiveret.

5. Veelg den gnskede indstilling for tromlens koblings-

handtag (E).

Klipning - Tryk tromlekoblingen ind (E).
Transport - Tryk tromlekoblingen ud (E).

A ADVARSEL

Figur 6A

aktiveret.

For at forhindre person- eller ejendomsskader,
ma tromlekoblingens handtag aldrig trykkes ind,
mens motoren karer, eller dsdemandsgrebet er

6. Start motoren. Lad ikke ledningen “smeekke” tilbage
ind i starteren. Undga at vippe klipperen tilbage,

mens du starter den.

7. Nar motoren starter, skal gashandtaget (F) seettes i
den ABNE position. Trinvis brug af chokeren kan

veere ngdvendigt, nar motoren er kold.

8. Lad motoren varme gradvist op.

Standsning

1. Hvis du vil standse motoren, skal du slippe
dgdemandsgrebet (C) og saette motorkontakten (D)

pa "FRA”. Luk breendstofafbryderventilen (G).

2. Aktiver parkeringsbremsen (A).

14

Figur 6B

Figur 6C



BETJENING 6

6.5 TRANSPORTHJUL (EKSTRAUDSTYR 62293)

6. Hvis maskinen transporteres pa en vogn, skal

A ADVARSEL parkeringsbremsen aktiveres, motoren stoppes, og
breendstofafspaerringsventilen lukkes. Brug bremse-
Motoren skal altid stoppes og drevgrebene klodser under hjulene.
frakobles, inden transporthjulene paseettes eller
aftages. 7. Anbefalede deektryk: 41 - 55 kPa.

1. Skub og hold stettefoden til jorden; traek derefter
maskinens handtag tilbage indtil maskinen hviler pa
stattefoden (L).

2. Nar hjulene skal tages af, trykkes speerreklemmen
(J) veek fra navet og hjulet treekkes af.

3. Nar hjulene skal seettes pa, aktiveres bremsen,
speerreklemmen (J) trykkes ind, hjulet seettes pa
navet og det drejes bagleens indtil tappene bag péa
hjulet er udfor hullerne i navet (K). Skub hjulet ind
og udlgs spaerreklemmen.

4. Tromlens koblingsgreb (E) skal altid veere frakoblet
hvis maskinen skal transporteres leengere end en
meter eller to.

5. Skub maskinen fremad sa den kommer fri af
stottefoden, start motoren og kobl
dgdemandsgrebet til (C).

Figur 6D

6.6 GRASOPSAMLER

1. Nar opsamleren er omkring to-tredjedele (2/3) fyldt
med graesaffald tages maskinen af green'en.

2. Stop pa et jeevnt underlag, sla alle drev fra og
stands motoren.

Stop altid motoren og sla alle drev fra inden
greesopsamleren temmes, s& man undgar
3. Tag graesopsamleren af og tam den. personskader.

15



6

BETJENING

6.7 GRASKLIPNING

1.

16

Afbryd motoren. Saet maskinen pa stettefoden nar
transporthjulene skal tages af (Se Afsnit 6.5).

Aktiver tromlekoblingsgrebet (E) og skub pleene-
klipperen fremad og af stottefoden. Start motoren.

A ADVARSEL

For at forhindre person- eller ejendomsskader,
ma tromlekoblingens handtag aldrig trykkes ind,
mens motoren karer, eller dsdemandsgrebet er
aktiveret.

Stil maskinen lidt over kanten af green'en.

a. Juster motorhastigheden (B), sa du far en sikker,
bekvem gahastighed.

b. Tryk ned i handtaget og loft klippehovedet op
over greesset inden dgdemandsgrebet tilkobles

(C).

c. Nar maskinen kommer ind over green'ens kant,
seenkes klippehovedet og klipningen kan
fortseette i lige linje hen over green'en. Samtidigt
med at klipning opbakning den manipulere med
altsd den manipulere med ror lave ikke
henvende sig til den manipulere med stopper.
Tillade den manipulere med hen til hvile pa den
manipulere med stopper eller skubber den
manipulere med oppe i den stopper ma have til
resultat en uneven klip.

d. Nar man kommer til den modsatte side af
green'en, loftes klippehovedet uden frakobling af
dgdemandsgrebet, og man karer udenfor
green'en og drejer rundt, eller man kan ganske
enkelt frakoble dgdemandsgrebet og dreje rundt.

e. Hvis du vil dreje til hgjre, skal du starte med at
dreje klipperen en smule til venstre (2). Nar
klipperen har flyttet sig ca. %2 gang sin egen
bredde til venstre, skal du svinge den hurtigt
rundt til hgjre (3 og 4), idet du farer klipperen
med din hgjre hand. Denne teknik gar det muligt
at vende hurtigt med meget fa skridt. [Figur 6E]

N.B: Undgéd skader pa tromlen og underkniven:
Betjen aldrig tromlerne, néar de ikke klipper greaes.
Der uadvikles for stor friktion og varme mellem
underkniven og tromlen, og skaeret beskadiges.

For at opnd en ensartet klipning er det ngdvendigt
at overlappe klippebanerne med 25 eller 50 mm, og
derefter klippe en eller flere baner omkring
green'ens periferi for at fijerne de ujeevne kanter og
adskille green'en fra resten af omradet.

For at f& en mere jeevn spilleflade og et peenere
udseende, skal klippemgnsteret aendres, hver gang
greenen slas. De mgnstre, der vises pa Figur 6F, er
blot forslag. Operatgren eller golfbanens
opsynsmand kan lave monstre, der passer til hver

enkelt green.

Veer forsigtig, nar du kerer pa en skraning eller nzer
bratte afsatser.

—“\

Figur 6E
Anden
klipning -
- X
arste
klipning /

/l
a

>/
Fjerde //Tredje
Klipning klipning

N

Figur 6F



BETJENING 6

6.8 DAGLIG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

1.

Parker pleeneklipperen pa en plan flade. Aktiver
parkeringsbremsen, og stop motoren.

Indfedt og smgar alle punkter efter behov.

Vask klipperen efter brug for at forhindre brand.
Fiern graesafklip og affald fra tromlen, drevene,
motoren og lyddaemperen.

a. Brug kun ferskvand til rengaring af udstyret.

N.B: Det er blevet konstateret, at brug af saltvand
eller store meengder vand fremmer rust og korrosion
af metaldele, hvilket forer til tidlig forekomst af
nedbrydning eller defekter. Skader af denne type er
ikke deekket af fabriksgarantien.

b. Brug ikke hgjtryksrenser.

c. Sprojt ikke vand direkte pa nogen elektriske
komponenter.

N.B.: Vask ikke en varm eller karende motor. Brug
trykluft til at rense motor og koleribber.

Fyld breendstoftanken hver dag, nar arbejdsdagen
er slut. Fyld ikke breendstof pa til over
pafyldningsstudsen. Slutning den fuel skal (G) hvor
del er ikke i hjeelp.

Brug ren, ny, blyfri benzin, min. 85 oktan.

Braendstof er meget brandfarligt og skal handteres
med forsigtighed. Brug en godkendt beholder. Tuden
skal passe til pafyldningsstudsen. Undgé brug af dunke
og tragte til overforsel af breendstof.

A ADVARSEL

Fjern aldrig deekslet til breendstoftanken, og fyld aldrig
breendstof pa, mens motoren karer eller er varm.

Ryg ikke under handtering af breendstof. Fyld eller
tem aldrig braendstoftanken indendgrs.

Spild ikke braendstof og tor spildt braendstof op.

Handter eller opbevar aldrig braendstofdunke i
nzerheden af aben ild eller nogen anden enhed, der
kan skabe gnister og antaende braendstoffet eller dets
dampe.

Serg for at skrue braendstofdeekslet forsvarligt pa
igen.

5. Opbevar braendstof i overensstemmelse med lokale
bestemmelser og anbefalinger fra braendstof-
leverandgren.

6. Kontrollér motorolien og hydraulikolien hver dag
inden brug, og inden motoren startes. Tag oliepa-
fyldningsdeekslet af, og efterfyld med olie efter
behov, hvis oliestanden er lav. Pas pa ikke at
overfylde.
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7 JUSTERINGER

7.1 GENERELT

A\ ADVARSEL

Inden dette udstyr justeres, rengeres eller repareres,
skal alle drev frakobles, parkeringsbremsen aktiveres
og motoren stoppes for at undga kveestelser.

Nar der udfgres anden vedligeholdelse end
karburatorjusteringer, skal tendrgrsledningen tages
af og holdes pa afstand af teendrgret for at undga
fejlstart og kveestelser.

1. Justeringer og vedligeholdelse skal altid udfgres af
en uddannet tekniker. Kontakt en autoriseret
forhandler af Jacobsen, hvis korrekt justering ikke
kan udfgres.

7.2 FORHOLD MELLEM KNIVCYLINDER OG BUNDKNIV

(Far-justeringskontrol)

1. Kontrollér knivcylinderlejerne for endeslgr eller
radialt slgr. Hvis der er nogen form for unormal
knivcylinderbeveegelse, op og ned eller fra side til
side, skal justering eller udskiftning af komponenter

foretages efter behov.

2. Udskift, juster slidte eller

komponenter.

ikke, beskadigede

3. Langt har, smykker eller lgstsiddende tgj kan blive
viklet ind i bevaegelige dele.

A\ FORSIGTIG

Veer omhyggelig med at undga, at haender og fingre
bliver klemt mellem maskinens bevaegelige og faste

komponenter.

A\ FORSIGTIG

Knivcylinderen skal behandles med storste
forsigtighed for at undga personskader samt

beskadigelse af skeerene.

2. Efterse knivcylinderens blade og bundkniv for at
sikre, at der er gode skarpe skeer uden bgjning eller
hak.

a. Forkanten af cylinderknivene skal veere skarp, fri
for ridser og uden tegn pa afrunding.

b. Bundkniven og dens bagplade skal veere
forsvarligt fastgjort. Bundkniven skal veere lige
og skarp.

c. Der skal bibeholdes en plan overflade pa mindst
0,8 mm péa forsiden af bundkniven. Brug en
standard fladfil til slibning af bundkniven.

3. Hvis slitagen eller skaden pa knivcylinder eller
bundkniv er veerre end at den kan udbedres ved
backlapning, skal knivene slibes op.

4. Det er overordentligt vigtigt, at forholdet mellem
kniveylinder og bundkniv er korrekt. Der skal
opretholdes et mellemrum pa 0,025 - 0,076 mm
eller mindre hele vejen mellem knivcylinderen og
bundkniven.

18

4. Foretag ikke aendringer i regulator-indstillinger, og
giv ikke motoren for meget gas.

5. Kniveylinderen skal veere parallel med bundkniven.
En fejljusteret knivcylinder vil miste sin skarphed for
tiden og kan resultere i alvorlig beskadigelse af
knivcylinder og bundkniv.

6. Greaessets tilstand pavirker ogsa justeringen.

a. Nar greesset er tort og tyndt, skal der veere starre
mellemrum for at forhindre varmeudvikling og
beskadigelse af knivcylinder og bundkniv.

b. Er graesset af hgj
fugtighedsindhold, skal
mindre (naer nul).

I |
; ﬁwﬁ

Figur 7A

kvalitet med et godt
mellemrummet veere




JUSTERINGER 7

7.3 BUNDKNIVEN

Lees Afsnit 7.2 inden der foretages justeringer.

Start med at justere forkanten af knivcylinderen, og
derefter bagkanten. Forkanten af cylinderkniven er
den ende, der passerer over bundkniven forst ved
normal cylinderrotation.

Rotation

Figur 7B

A\ FORSIGTIG

Knivcylinderen skal behandles med storste
forsigtighed for at undgé kvaestelser samt
beskadigelse af skeerene.

Lesn mgtrik (A), og drej metrik (B) hgjre om for at
placere bundkniven taettere pa tromlen eller venstre
om for at dreje bundkniven veek fra tromlen.

a. Stk en 0,025 - 0,075 mm sgger eller folieplade
ind mellem knivecylinderkniven og bundkniven.
Drej ikke knivcylinderen.

7.4 BREMSE

b. Justér bagkanten pa knivcylinderen pd samme
made, og check sa justeringen af forkanten igen.

4. Stram mgtrikken (A). Kontroller justeringen igen.

Nar kniveylinderen og bundkniven er justeret korrekt, kan
knivcylinderen dreje frit og vil veere i stand til at skeere et
stykke avispapir i hele knivcylinderens leengde, nar
papiret holdes vinkelret 90° til bundkniven.

Figur 7C

En korrekt justeret bremse kraever 4,5 kg treek gverst pa
bremsearmen for at koble til, og skal have 38 mm fra
midte til midte, nar den kobles fra.

1.

Mindre justeringer foretages ved handtaget. Lasn
mgtrik (H), drej matrik (J) for at justere bremsekablet,
og stram derefter mgtrik (H).

Hvis der ikke kan foretages justeringer ved
handtaget, ma transporthjulene tages af og juster-
ingerne foretages pa bremsebandet.

Losn skrue (K) og treek i kablet indtil den gnskede
bremsespaending er opndet. Stram skrue (K).
Genjustér (H) og (J).

O \
J
Bremserem

Figur 7D
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7 JUSTERINGER

7.5 KLIPPEHQJDE

N.B: Sorg for at bundkniven er korrekt justeret inden
klippehgjden indstilles (Afsnit 7.3).

1.

Skub stettefoden ned og vip maskinen tilbage pa
handtaget. Maskinen mé ikke veere vippet tilbage i
leengere tid, da olien derved kan lgbe ind i forbraend-
ingskammeret.

Lasn mgtrikker (M) pa begge sider akkurat nok til at
knappen (L) kan lgfte frontrulle eller Turf Groomer.
Loft begge sider lige hgijt.

Stil malerskrue (P) til den gnskede klippehgjde (O).
Mal afstanden fra maleren (N) til undersiden af
skruehovedet (P) og stram flajmgtrikken for at holde
justeringen fast.

Placér maleren mellem front- og mangvrerullerne,
naer den yderste ende af rullerne.

Lad skruehovedet glide over bundkniven (Q) og
juster knappen (L) for at mindske afstanden mellem
rullen og maleren. Stram metrik (M).

7.6 HANDTAG

1.

20

Gentag punkt 4 og 5 i modsatte ende af knivcyl-
inderen, og stram derefter matrikker (M). Check
igen og juster klippehgjden en gang til om
ngdvendigt.

Figur 7E

For at justere vinklen pa handtaget (Y), skal skruen
(W) lgsnes pa begge sider af maskinen. Indstil
handtaget til den gnskede position.

Nar handtaget er justeret, justeres beslaget (X)
sédledes, at handtaget lige akkurat hviler nederst i
hakket pa beslaget. Stram skruen (W).

Figur 7F



JUSTERINGER 7

7.7 DREJNINGSMOMENTSPECIFIKATION

FORSIGTIG

Alle drejningsmomentveerdier i disse skemaer er cirkaveerdier og er kun taenkt som reference. Brug af disse
drejningsmomentveerdier er pa eget ansvar. Jacobsen kan ikke drages til ansvar for eventuelle tab, krav eller skader, der
er opstaet som folge af anvendelsen af disse skemaer.

Man skal altid vaere yderst forsigtig ved brug af drejningsmomentvaerdier.

Jacobsen anvender overfladebehandlede bolte af grad 5 som standard, medmindre andet er angivet. Ved stramning af
overfladebehandlede bolte, skal den veerdi, der er oplyst for smurte bolte, angives.

AMERIKANSKE NATIONALE STANDARDFASTGOQRINGSBOLTE

o | & O | &5

STOR- | ENHED- U STOR- | ENHED- u

RELSE ER GRAD 5 GRAD 8 RELSE ER GRAD 5 GRAD 8

Smurt | Tor Smurt | Tor Smurt | Tor Smurt | Tor

#6-32 | in-lo (Nm) - 20 (2.3) - - 7/16-14 | ft-b (Nm) | 37 (50.1) 50 (67.8)  53(71.8) 70 (94.9)
#8-32 | in-lo (Nm) - 24 (2.7) - 30 (3.4) 7/16-20 | ft-b (Nm) | 42 (56.9) 55(74.6) 59 (80.0) 78 (105)
#10-24 | in-Ib (Nm) - 35 (4.0) - 45 (5.1) 1/2-13 | ft-lb (Nm) | 57 (77.2) 75 (101) 80 (108) 107 (145)
#10-32 | in-Ib (Nm) - 40 (4.5) - 50 (5.7) 1/220 | ft-lb (Nm) | 64 (86.7) 85 (115) 90 (122) 120 (162)
#12-24 | in-Ib (Nm) - 50 (5.7) - 65 (7.3) 9/16-12 | ft-lo (Nm) | 82(111) 109 (148)  115(156) 154 (209)
1/4-20 | in-Ib (Nm) 75 (8.4) 100 (11.3) 107 (12.1) 143 (16.1) | 9/16-18 | ftlo (Nm) | 92 (124) 122(165) 129 (174) 172 (233)
1/4-28 | in-Ib (Nm) 85 (9.6) 115 (13.0) 120 (13.5) 163(18.4) | 5/8-11 | ftlo(Nm) | 113(153)  151(204) 159(215) 211 (286)
5/16-18 | in-Ib (Nm) | 157 (17.7) 210 (23.7)  220(24.8)  305(34.4) | 5/8-18 | ftlb(Nm) | 128(173)  170(230) 180 (244) 240 (325)
5/16-24 | in-Ib (Nm) | 173 (19.5) 230 (26.0)  245(27.6) 325(36.7) | 3/4-10 | ftlb(Nm) | 200(271) 266 (360) 282(382) 376 (509)
3/8-16 | ftIo (Nm) | 23(31.1) 31 (42.0) 32 (43.3) 44 (59.6) 3/4-16 | ftIo (Nm) | 223 (302) 208404  315(427) 420 (569)
3/8-24 | ftlo (Nm) | 26(35.2) 35 (47.4) 37 (50.1) 50 (67.8) 7/8-14 | ft-lb (Nm) | 355(481)  473(641) 500 (678) 668 (905)

NATIONALE FASTGORINGSBOLTE

Befeestelses
N\ N\ N\ Ve anordninger,
8.8 ( der ikke er af
) afgerende
STOR- | ENHED- betydning, til
RELSE ER aluminium
Smurt | Tor Smurt | Tor Smurt | Tor Smurt | Tor
M4 Nm (in-Ib) - - - - - - 3.83 (34) 5.11 (45) 2.0 (18)
M5 Nm (in-lb) | 1.80 (16) 2.40 (21) 4.63 (41) 6.18 (54) 6.63 (59) 8.84 (78) 7.75 (68) 10.3 (910 4.0 (35)
M6 Nm (in-lo) | 3.05 (27) 4.07 (36) 7.87 (69) 10.5 (93) 11.3 (102) 15.0 (133) 13.2 (117) 17.6 (156) 6.8 (60)
M8 Nm (in-lo) | 7.41 (65) 9.98 (88) 19.1 (69) 25.5 (226) 27.3 (241) 36.5 (323) 32.0 (283) 42.6 (377) 17.0 (150)
M10 Nm (ft-Ib) 14.7 (11) 19.6 (14) 37.8 (29) 50.5 (37) 54.1 (40) 72.2 (53) 63.3 (46) 84.4 (62) 33.9 (25)
M12 Nm (ft-lb) | 25.6 (19) 34.1 (25) 66.0 (48) 88.0 (65) 94.5 (70) 125 (92) 110 (81) 147 (108) 61.0 (45)
M14 Nm (ft-lb) | 40.8 (30) 54.3 (40) 105 (77) 140 (103) 150 (110) 200 (147) 175 (129) 234 (172) 94.9 (70)
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8 VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

8.1 GENERELT

A\ ADVARSEL

Inden dette udstyr justeres, renggres eller repareres,
skal alle drev frakobles, parkeringsbremsen aktiveres
og motoren stoppes for at undga kveestelser.

Nar der udfgres anden vedligeholdelse end
karburatorjusteringer, skal teendrgrsledningen tages
af og holdes pa afstand af teendrgret for at undga
fejlstart og kveestelser.

1. Justering og vedligeholdelse skal altid udfgres af en
uddannet tekniker. Kontakt en autoriseret forhandler
af Jacobsen, hvis korrekte justeringer ikke kan
udfgres.

2. Efterse udstyret regelmaessigt, fastleeg en
vedligeholdelsesplan og for detaljeret journal.

a. Hold udstyret rent.
b. Hold alle beveegelige dele korrekt justeret og
smurt.

8.2 MOTOR

c. Udskift slidte eller beskadigede dele, for
maskinen betjenes.

d. Sarg for, at alle veeskestander er korrekte.

e. Hold skjolde pa plads og alle beslag sikkert
fastspaendte.

f.  Hold deek korrekt oppumpede.

Langt har, smykker eller lgstsiddende tej kan blive
viklet ind i beveegelige dele.

Brug illustrationerne i Tilbehorskataloget som
reference for adskillelse og samling af komponenter.

Genbrug eller bortskaf alle farlige materialer
(breendstof, smaremidler etc.) i henhold til lokale,
statslige eller faderale regler.

Vask pleeneklipperen og redskaberne efter hver
brug. Hold udstyret rent.

Reparer beskadigede metaloverflader, og benyt
Jacobsens "Orange" pletreparationsmaling.

VIGTIGT: En separat motorvejledning, udarbejdet af
motorproducenten, leveres sammen med denne
maskine. Las motorvejledningen omhyggeligt, indtil
du er fortrolig med betjening og vedligeholdelse af
motoren. Hvis motorproducentens anvisninger
folges til punkt og prikke, sikres den maksimale
servicelevetid for motoren. Kontakt
motorproducenten for at bestille ekstra
motorvejledninger.

Korrekt tilkarsel af en ny motor kan gore en betydelig
forskel med hensyn til motorens ydeevne og levetid.

N.B.: Klippeaggregatet er designet til at fungere og
klippe pa den mest effektive made med den
fabriksindstillede regulatorindstilling. Lav ikke om pé&
motorens regulatorindstillinger, og keor ikke motoren pa
overhastighed.

| tilkerselsperioden anbefaler Jacobsen folgende:
1. Betjen maskinen moderat i de forste 25 timer ved
reduceret motorhastighed.

2. Undga at starte for fuld gas, og undgd hurtig
acceleration.

3. Lad motoren opna driftstemperatur, far den betjenes
med fuld belastning.

4. Skift olie og filter efter de forste 20 timers drift.
22

Se Afsnit 8.12 og motorvejledningen vedrgrende
specifikke vedligeholdelsesintervaller.



VEDLIGEHOLDELSE 8

8.3 MOTOROLIE

Check motorolien ved hver dags begyndelse, fgr du
starter motoren. Hvis oliestanden er lav, skal du fierne
oliepafyldningsdeekslet og pafylde olie som pakreevet.

Skift olie forste gang efter de farste 20 timers drift. Skift
derefter olie for hver 100 timer.

Se motorproducentens brugervejledning for at fa
naermere serviceoplysninger.

Nar du har pafyldt eller skiftet olie, skal du starte motoren
og lade den kare i tomgang med alle drev udkoblet i 30
sekunder. Sluk motoren. Vent 30 sekunder, og check
oliestanden. Pafyld olie op til FULL-maerket pa
oliepinden.

Brug kun SAE 10W30 motorolier med API-klassifikation
SG.SF/CC.CD.

8.4 BRAENDSTOF

]

Oliepafyldnings-

deeksel
Qverste

oliestand

Figur 8A

Braendstof er meget brandfarligt og skal handteres
med forsigtighed. Brug en godkendt beholder. Tuden
skal passe til pafyldningsstudsen. Undgé brug af dunke
og tragte til overfarsel af braendstof..

A ADVARSEL

Fjern aldrig deekslet til breendstoftanken, og fyld aldrig
breendstof pa, mens motoren karer eller er varm.

Ryg ikke under handtering af breendstof. Fyld eller
tem aldrig braendstoftanken indendgrs.

Spild ikke braendstof og tor spildt braendstof op.

Handter eller opbevar aldrig breendstofdunke i
nzerheden af aben ild eller nogen anden enhed, der
kan skabe gnister og antaende braendstoffet eller dets
dampe.

Sorg for at skrue braendstofdeekslet forsvarligt pa
igen.

Opbevar breendstof i overensstemmelse med lokale
eller statslige bestemmelser og anbefalinger fra din
breendstofleverandor.

Overfyld aldrig tanken, og lad den aldrig blive tom.

Brug ren, frisk og almindelig blyfri benzin, minimum 85
oktan.

Se betjeningsvejledningen til motoren, inden du

anvender oxideret (blandet) breendstof.

Fyld ikke braendstof pa til over pafyldningsstudsen.
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8 VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

8.5 AFMONTERING AF BUNDKNIVENS SKO

1. Lasn mgatrikken (A), og drej matrikkerne (B) en kvart
omgang eller mere venstre om for at bringe
bundkniven i let kontakt med tromlens klinger for at
afmontere skoen (E).

2. Fjern monteringsbeslagene (D) fra begge sider af
skoen.

3. Drej lasemgtrikken (C) venstre om, indtil alt
fiedertryk er udlgst pa skoens ender.

4. Drej skoens ender udad fra placeringen mellem
tallerkenfjedrene (F) og stangen (G).

5. Seet bundknivens sko pa igen ved at placere skoens
ender mellem tallerkenfjedrene og enderne af juster-
ingsstangen, og drej skoen pé plads.

6. Tilpas skomonteringshullerne i forhold til rammen,
og genmonter beslagene (D).

7. Tilpas bundkniven i forhold til tromlen. Stram alle
beslagene.

8.6 BACKLAPNING OG SLIBNING

Figur 8B

Undersog om der er skader pa bundkniv og
cylinderknive. Se Afsnit 7.2.

1. Bestem om backlapning eller slibning vil genoprette
det korrekte skeer.

2. For optimal vydelse skal der bruges en
bundknivssliber til at genopfriske knivene. Saet dem
sammen igen og juster bundkniven i forhold til
knivcylinderen som beskrevet i Afsnit 7.3.

3. Tryk tromlekoblingen ud og afleesse den maskinen
hen til hvile pa den handtaget med.

4. Fjern akselheette og daeksel fra hgjre side af
kniveylinderen. Saet en 3/8-24 bolt og lasematrik pa
enden af akslen og set den i backlapnings-
maskinen.

8.7 TRANSPORTDZAK (EKSTRA)

a. Pafer backlapningspasta med en langskaftet
pensel i knivcylinderens fulde leengde, (120
sandet finhed anbefales (Afsnit 2.6).

b. Fortseet backlapningen, og foretag samtidig en
finjustering pa knivcylinderen og bundkniven,
indtil der er et ensartet mellemrum langs hele
skeerets leengde.

Fjern forsigtigt og grundigt al backlapningspasta fra
kniveylinder og bundkniv inden knivcylinderen drejes
i fremadgaende retning.

1. Hold daekkene korrekt oppumpet for at forleenge
deekkenes levetid. Kontroller kun trykket, nar
daekkene er kolde.

2. Brug en ngjagtig lavtryksdeemaler.
41,3 - 55,1 kPa

24

A\ FORSIGTIG

Medmindre du har den rette uddannelse, det rigtige
vaerktoj og en passende erfaring, MA DU IKKE
forse@ge at montere et deek pa en faelg. Forkert

montering kan forarsage en eksplosion, som kan
medfgre alvorlig personskade.
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8.8 HJULLEJE

Lejet har ordet “LOCK” og en pil trykt pa kanten. Nar lejet
skal udskiftes, skal man veere helt sikker pa, at lejet bliver
installeret i den rigtige roteringsretning.

For det hgjre hjul skal lejet installeres med “LOCK =~
pilen mod husets yderside.

For det venstre hjul, skal lejet installeres med “LOCK =~
pilen mod husets inderside.

8.9 OPBEVARING

Inderside

Yderside

GK14
Loc"‘/

Figur 8C

Generelt

1. Smor klippeaggregatet, og smor det.
2. Reparér og mal beskadiget eller blottet metal.

3. Undersgg maskinen, stram alle monteringsdele,
udskift slidte eller beskadigede dele. Smar tromlen
og bundkniven.

4. Drej bundkniven veek fra tromlen, og smor et tyndt
lag rustbeskyttelse pa& tromlens knive og
bundkniven.

5. Nar plaeneklipperen stilles hen, skal den stilles pa
stottebenet, s& daekkene aflastes. Laeg et braet
under frontrulle eller Turf Groomer.

6. Hold maskinen og alt dens tilbehgr rent, tort, og
beskyttet mod vind og vejr under opbevaringen.
Udstyret ma aldrig opbevares indendgrs med
braendstof i tanken, hvor dampe kan antaendes af
aben ild eller gnister.

7. Lave ikke opmagasinere lige ved breendbart affald.

Motor

1. Tag bundproppen ud og tap olien af krumtaphuset
mens motoren er varm. Saet bundproppen i igen og
fyld op med frisk olie. Speend bundproppen til 30 Nm.

2. Ggr motoren ren udvendig. Mal blottet metal eller
pafer et tyndt lag rustbeskyttelsesolie.

3. For at hindre opbygning af gummirester og lakfilm
skal tanken fyldes op med stabiliseret breendstof.
Brug et oxidationsheemmende braendstoftilseetnings-

middel, sasom STA-BIL®. Gennemlees og folg
instruktionerne pa beholderen.

4. Lad motoren kare i ca. 5 minutter til at fordele det
behandlede breendstof. Stands motoren, Iluk
breendstofafspaerringsventilen og lad motoren
afkole. Aftap braendstoffet.

5. Tag teendrgret ud og heeld omkring 30 ml SAE 30
olie i cylinderen. Drej motoren langsomt med
hzenderne til at fordele olien pa cylindervaeggen.
Udskift teendrgret.

6. Treek langsomt i startsnoren indtil der maerkes
modstand. Bliv ved med at treekke indtil hakket pa
starttreekringen er pa linje med hullet i starteren. Pa
dette tidspunkt er indtagnings- og udbleesnings-
ventilerne lukkede.

Efter opbevaring

1. Check eller servicer luftfilteret.
2. Check oliestanden i motorens krumtaphus.

3. Fyld tanken op med frisk braendstof. Abn braendstof-
afspeerringsventilen.

4. Fjern al olie fra tromlerne og underkniven. Juster
underkniven og klippehgjden.

5. Opbakning pleeneklipperen altsa traktionstromlen er
ned af den landskab og disengage spole gribe. Start
motoren og ker med 1/2 gas. Lad motoren kare
leenge nok til at blive rigtig varm og smurt.

N.B.: Den traktionstromlen vil rotere hos maskine lob
henne ved 1/2 kveele.

A\ ADVARSEL

Lad aldrig motoren kgre uden korrekt ventilation;
udstgdningsgas kan veere livsfarlig ved indanding.
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8 VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

8.10 FEJLFINDING

Inden du foretager justeringer eller udferer vedligeholdelse,
vedligeholdelsesafsnittet.

skal du leese om fremgangsmader og advarsler i

Symptomer

Mulige arsager

Losning

Motoren vil ikke
starte

Choker i forkert stilling

Tom  breendstoftank eller snavset
braendstof

Braendstofafspeaerringsventil
Motor / Teendror
Motorafbryder

Se motorens betjeningsvejledning
Aftap og fyld frisk breendstof pa

Luk op for ventil
Se motorens betjeningsvejledning
Teend pa kontakten

Motoren er sveer at
starte eller karer
ujeevnt, gar i sta,
eller taber kraft

Choker i forkert stilling

Breendstofleekager, snavset eller forkert
braendstof

Lose ledninger
Luftindtag tilstoppet

Braendstofdaekslets udluftning
tilstoppet

Se motorens betjeningsvejledning

Stram klemmerne pa braendstofslangerne
Stram breendstofslangens klamper

Kontrollér teendrersledning
Rens luftindtag og luftfilter
Rens braendstofdaeksel

Maskinen reagerer
ikke pa
dgdemandsgreb

Parkeringsbremse aktiveret
Tromlekobling

Udlas bremsen
Se Afsnit 5.2

Knivcylindre klipper
ikke, klipper ujeevnt

Forkert justeret
Placering af tromlekoblingens handtag

Juster (se Afsnit 7.2, Afsnit 7.3 og Afsnit 7.5)
Aktiver handtaget
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8.11 SMGRING

Klipperens konstruktion geor, at den skal smgres

minimalt. Hvis den smgares for meget, bliver lejerne og

motoren belastet, og maskinens ydeevne vil blive nedsat.

Al vedligeholdelse skal udfores med hyppigere

intervaller, nar der arbejdes under ekstremt stovede 4 11
forhold. |

1. Rengor altid smgreniplerne far og efter smaring.

2. Pafor fedt med en manuel fedtpistol, og fyld
langsomt op, indtil der begynder at sive fedt ud.
Brug IKKE trykluftpistoler.

3. Pafar adskillige draber SAE 30W-olie for at opna en 9 S
glidende betjening af alle drejepunkter og andre
friktionspunkter.
10
2
Figur 8D
8.12 VEDLIGEHOLDELSESSKEMA
Anbefalede eftersyns- og smgringsintervaller.
Dagligt 20 50 100 300 Arligt  Smgaremiddel
LUFHItEr oo, L C
FOrbraandingSKaMMET .......cooi et et s e e e e e nanne C
Motorolie .........cccvvveiiiiiiiiiiiee T R R I
Bra8NASTOTIBI ...t e e e e e r e et er e eae e nre e e e eane e R-2ar
LI <100 [ 1 G PO P USSP UPPRRPRPTOI A/R
BT 01017 o 11 =T BT o PP UPU N A
Smgaresteder (Figur 7C)
1-Valse...o L Lo I
2 - HOJAeJUSTENING...coii i L ettt eaas I
3 - RT cylinderaksel ...........coooeeeiviiniiiiiiiieieens L ettt e e e aaas eatessensenrensenneas I
4 - Traktionsrulle ..........ccoceiiiiiiiiiie e L e e eas I
5 - KODINGENS @KSEIIEJE ... e e e e n e e | IR I
6 - KODIINGENS ArJEAKSEL......coi e et eee e Lo I
7 - KODIINGENS NAIEIEJE ...ttt et ettt e a et h e et sae e e ee b bt e ettt e eane e e anbe 2aesssteseaesensns T
8 - TraKnav......ccoevvuiiiiiiicit e L e e er e I
LS T o 011 1= =Y PRSP | IR I
10 - Cylinderkoblingens handtag...........c.c........ L ettt ettt et et sne seeetennnneeteaeens I
B B 6= =T [T o U PP R v

A - Tilfor eller justér C - Rens |- Efterse L -Smor R - Udskift

Smgoremidler
I - SAE 10W-30, klassificeret API SF eller SG.
II - Lithiumfedt NLGI - Grad 2.

III - Lubriplate® fedt, Jacobsen delnr. 5001581
IV - SAE EP-140 olie - aftap og fyld pa
* - Smor et tyndt lag pa
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PGM

Serial No. All

1.1 Decals

A\ CAUTION
ESURET

(A cAuTION)

)

REFUELING

TO COOL FOR 2
INUTES BEFOR

<

ALLOW ENGINE




PGM

A\ PRECAUCION

1. No opere esta maquina sin previo
entrenamiento, instruccion y sin haber
leido el manual de operacion.

2. Tenga todas las guardas en su lugar y
plezas bien aseguradas.

3. Neutralice todas las velocidades y
apague el motor antes de vaciar los
recolectores de pasto, darie servicio,
limplar, ajustar y destrabar la maquina.

4. Mantenga las manos, los ples y ropa
suelta lejos de plezas en movimiento.

A\ CAUTION

. Read operators manual before

operating machine.

Keep shields in place and hardware
securely fastened..

Before you clean, adjust or repair this
equipment, disengage all drives,
engage parking brake and stop engine.
Keep hands, feet and clothing away
from moving parts.

Never carry passengers.

oo

5. No deberan transportar pasajeros si no
existe un asiento para ellos.

6. Sino sabe leer ingles, pida que aiguien
le lea las calcomanias de avisos y los
manuales de instruccion y operacion.

Keep bystanders away.

A DANGER

To avoid serious bodily injury stop engine
and disengage reels before working on

@ |PGM 22

mower or emptying baskets.

5
1" 3
Vehicle Mass:
woderpom 1o saokg | | AN WARNING AAWARNING
Model 518A 953 ky | Keep Bystanders Away. Do | | IO PREVENT INJURY AND ACCIDENTAL
Model 522TA 100.7 kg | Not Operate Without Guards CLUTCH ENGAGEMENT DO NOT ADJUST
Model 522A 101.2Kg | | Place ENGINE SPEED USING THROTTLE LEVER
Model 526A 123.4 kg ON ENGINE. ALWAYS ADJUST ENGINE
Model TC22 101.1 kg SPEED USING THE OPC HANDLE AND
2811102 THROTTLE PADDLE
4 4146636
15
Item Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 362764 1 | Decal, Caution
2 3001790 1 | Decal, Caution
3 4125685 1 | Decal, PGM 22
4 2811102 1 | Decal, EU
5 340830 1 | Decal, Spanish
6 361854 1 | Decal, Caution
7 4127335 1 | Decal, Danger
8 4131528 1 | Decal, Noise 98 dB
9 3002753 1 | Decal, Parking Brake
10 3001792 1 | Decal, Reel Clutch
1 3001235 1 | Decal, Danger
12 4124759 1 | Decal, Jacobsen Emblem
13 NS 1 | Plate, Serial
14 4139678 1 | Decal, Bail Operation
15 4146636 1 | Decal, Throttle Warning
16 4147495 1 | Decal, E-Stop

> Change from previous revision




PGM
2.1 Handle and Controls

Serial No. All




PGM

Item Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 366708 2 Flanged Bearing
2 400262 2 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1” Hex Head
3 400268 1 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4” Hex Head
4 434029 4 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1” Socket Head
5 443102 7 Nut, 1/4-20 Hex
6 443110 2 Nut, 3/8-16 Hex
7 444718 5 Locknut, 5/16-18 Center
8 446142 3 Lockwasher, 3/8 Heavy
9 453011 2 Flat Washer, 3/8
10 453023 4 Flat Washer, 1/4
1 454008 1 Washer, 1/2 Spring
12 454008 | AR |Washer, 1/2 Spring
13 455012 2 Flat Washer, 3/4
14 458006 2 Retaining RIng, 1/2 Truarc
15 461181 1 Groove Pin, 3/16 x 3/4”
16 2000067 1 Lever, Brake
17 2809900 1 Left Side Torsion Spring
18 2809901 1 Right Side Torsion Spring
19 4117380 1 Right Side Handle Stop
20 4117381 1 Left Side Handle Stop
21 446130 4 Lockwasher, 1/4 Heavy
22 4147697 1 Cover, Front
23 4127051 1 Cover, Back
24 4127340 1 Knob
25 4128662 4 Screw, #10-32 x 3/8” Socket Head
26 4128933 4 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2” Socket Head
27 4130762 2 Brake Cable, PGM
28 4131414 1 Lever, Brake
29 4136323 1 Plate, Throttle
30 4136325 1 Bail Lever
31 4147696 1 Handle, Overmolded
32 4136328 1 Plate, Tilt
33 4136539 1 Handle, PGM
34 4136551 1 Cable, Paddle Throttle See 7.1 for Engine Connection
35 4136552 1 Cable, Bail Throttle See 7.1 for Engine Connection
36 434010 2 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4 Socket Head
37 434032 1 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4” Socket Head
38 4147835 1 E-Stop Switch
39 4147215 1 Harness, E-Stop

> Change from previous revision
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3.1 Left Chain Cover

Serial No. All




PGM

Item Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
oA 1 207480 1 | Cover, Chain
2 472201 1 | Plug, 1/8 Pipe,Square Head
* 3 400102 1 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8” Hex Head
4 446130 4 | Lockwasher, 1/4 Heavy
5 304756 1 | Retainer
6 503438 1 | Lever, Shift
7 339910 1]+ O-Ring
* 8 403528 2 | Screw, #8-32 x 3/8” Hex Head
9 446110 2 | Lockwasher, #8 Medium
10 304758 1 | Cover
11 304757 1 | Gasket
* 12 434041 4 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4” Flat Soc Hd
13 1001309 1 | Bracket, L.H. Brake Mounting
14 313777 1 | Seal, Ol
®A 15 3002906.7 1 | Housing, Bearing
16 303566 1 | Bearing
17 304747 1 | Gasket
L 2 18 434043 3 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 2-1/4” Socket Head
* 19 434042 5 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-1/2” Socket Head
20 3006511 5 | Washer
Required for proper sealing of Left Side Frame
o 473194 AR | Loctite Primer 6 oz Aerosol Can
A 473195 AR | Loctite 518 Gasket Eliminator 15 oz cartridge
* 473130 AR | Loctite 242 (Blue)

> Change from previous revision
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4.1 Left Side Frame

Serial No. All

40




PGM

Item Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 2811557 1 | Frame, L.H.
2 337677 1]+ Seal Oil
3 2811124 1|+ Stud, Handle
4 336962 1]+ Seal Oil
5 500534 2 | « Bearing Cup and Cone
6 545940 2 | = Bushing
7 365753 1|+ Seal, Grease
8 303490 11|+ Bearing
9 307959 11|+ Washer
10 446116 1 | » Lockwasher, #10 Medium
11 403912 1|+ Screw, #10-24 x 5/8” Truss Head
12 2500463 1|« Gear, Internal
13 461165 3 |« Pin, 5/32 x 1/2” Groove, Type 1
14 472005 1 | Plug, 3/8 Pipe, Headless
15 434028 1 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4” Soc Head
16 446130 1 | Lockwasher, 1/4 Heavy
17 106790 1 | Guide, Chain
18 325654 1 | Collar
19 461173 1 | Pin, 5/32 x 1” Groove, Type 1
20 503448 1 | Sprocket, Reel
21 304743 1|+ Bushing
22 304745 1 | Washer
23 304746 1 | Clutch, Reel
24 463113 2 | Key, 3/4 x 3/16 Morton
25 1004944 1 | Guide, Chain
26 2500020 1 | Planetary Gear Set Spider
27 463017 1 | Key, Woodruff #9
28 415007 1 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/8” Set, Soc Hd
29 428511 1 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 5/16” Set, Soc Hd
30 2500024 3 | Pinion, Idler
31 304718 3 | = Bushing
32 131832 1 | Drive Pinion and Socket
33 304730 1|+ Bushing
34 307374 AR | Washer, Thrust
35 458013 1 | Ring, Retaining
36 364079 1 | Chain, Reel to Traction Shaft
37 500326 1 | Chain, PTO to Reel
470503 1|+ Link, Chain
38 453023 1 | Washer, 1/4 Flat
39 306828 AR | Washer, Thrust
40 471214 1 | Fitting, Grease
Required for proper sealing of Left Side Frame
473194 AR | Loctite Primer 6 oz Aerosol Can
473130 AR | Loctite 242 (Blue)

> Change from previous revision
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PGM

Item Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 2811558 1 | Frame, R.H.
2 337677 1]+ Seal Oil
3 336962 1|+ Seal Oil
4 500534 2 | « Bearing Cup and Cone
5 2811124 1|+ Stud, Handle
6 545940 1|+ Bushing
7 307377 1 | Spacer, Shaft
8 471223 1 | Fitting, Grease
9 471214 1 | Fitting, Grease
10 363047 1 | Spring, Tension
11 453020 1 | Flat Washer, 5/8
12 444713 1 | Locknut, 5/8-16 Center Jam
13 304747 2 | Gasket
14 348847 1 | Cover, Reel Bearing
15 446130 4 | Lockwasher, 1/4 Heavy
16 434028 4 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4” Socket Hd
17 434041 4 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4” Flat Socket Hd
18 1001308 1 | Bracket, R.H. Brake Mounting
19 3002907.7 1 | Housing, Bearing
20 343667 1 | Bearing, Ball
21 445798 1 | Locknut, 3/4-16 Stover

473130 AR | Loctite 242 (Blue)

> Change from previous revision
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PGM
6.1 Cross Bars, Reel and BedKnife

Serial No. All

Standard Bedknife Options

503477 | 22" High Profile

503478 | 22" Low Profile

503479 | 22" Tournament
5002887 | 22" Special Tournament

Optional MagKnife Bedknife

4131369 | 22" High Profile
4131001 | 22" Low Profile
4131370 | 22" Tournament
4131003 | 22" Special Tournament
4131005 | 22" Medium Section

11



PGM

Item Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
oA 1 122544 1 | Cross Bar, Front
2 122545 1 | Cross Bar, Rear
3 400266 8 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”
4 446142 8 | Lockwasher, 3/8 Heavy
5 304740 1 | Tie Rod, Front
6 443114 2 | Nut, 7/16-14 Hex
7 446148 2 | Lockwasher, 7/16
8 363328 1 | Strap, Grass Shield
9 343732 1 | Bracket, Support
10 5002605 1 | Reel, 22" 11 Blade
11 400106 1 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8” Hex Head
12 348849 AR | Shim
13 446130 1 | Lockwasher, 1/4 Heavy
14 4139463 1 | Shield, Grass
15 500627 1 | Shoe, Bedknife
15 4130298 1 | Bedknife Backing, PGM MagKnife Optional MagKnife
16 446136 4 | Lockwasher, 5/16 Heavy
17 443112 2 | Nut, 3/8-24 Hex
18 See Chart 1 | Bedknife
19 3009138 13 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2” Flat Head
20 365502 1 | Screw, L.H. Bedknife Mounting Apply Never Sieze to bolt
21 365501 1 | Screw, R.H. Bedknife Mounting Apply Never Sieze to bolt
22 454017 2 | Washer, Shakeproof Cone
23 332516 2 | Rod, Bedknife Adjusting
24 307456 4 | Cup, Bedknife Adjusting Spring
25 307360 2 | Spring, Bedknife Adjusting
26 350626 4 | Nut, Bedknife Adjusting
27 307373 1 | Support, Spring
28 343616 2 | Stud
29 3005692 2 | Nut, Roller Adjusting
30 400184 2 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4” Hex Head
31 3008438 1 | Bracket, R.H. Roller
32 103399 1 | Support Rod and Foot Rest
33 3008439 1 | Bracket, L.H. Roller
34 441677 2 | Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2” Carriage
35 452006 2 | Washer, 5/16 Flat
36 NS 1 | Plate, Serial
37 443106 2 | Nut, 5/16-18 Hex
38 352737 2 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 7/8” Set, Sq Head
39 443102 3 | Nut, 1/4-20 Hex
40 461181 1 | Pin, 3/16 x 3/4” Groove
Required for proper sealing of Left Side Frame
[ 473194 AR | Loctite Primer 6 oz Aerosol Can
A 473195 AR | Loctite 518 Gasket Eliminator 15 oz cartridge

> Change from previous revision
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PGM

Serial No. All

7.1 Engine and Clutch
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PGM

Item Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes

1 303873 Washer
2 309756 Sprocket,
3 365658 Spacer, Engine Mounting
4 400194 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4” Hex Head
5 306369 Screw, 5/16-24 x 1” Hex Head
6 434029 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1” Socket Head
7 441677 Carriage Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”
8 443106 Nut, 5/16-18 Hex
9 443820 Nut, 1/2-20 Hex Jam

10 446130 Lockwasher, 1/4 Heavy

1" 446136 Lockwasher, 5/16 Heavy

12 446154 Lockwasher, 1/2 Heavy

13 463003 Key, 1/2 x 1/8” Woodruff

14 503532 Engine, 4HP Honda

15 320774 + Key, 3/16 x1-1/2” Square

16 4108643 Spring, Throttle Plate

17 4135990 Torque Clutch Engages at 2000 RPM
18 4136546 Clutch Shaft, PGM
19 4136549 Guide, Cable

20 4136554 Collar, Cable Stop
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21 » Set Screw, #6-32

22 4137299 Set Screw, #6-32 x 3/16” Cup

23 400218 Screw, 5/16-24 x 1/2” Hex Head

24 400108 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4” Hex Head

25 444708 Locknut, 1/4-20 Center

26 2811846 Engine Base Includes Decals
27 4148539 Cover, Clutch Includes Decal
28 REF Cable, Bail Throttle See 2.1

29 REF Cable, Paddle Throttle See 2.1

30 453009 Flat Washer, 5/16

31 4147695 Throttle Cover Includes Decal

> Change from previous revision
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PGM

8.1 Traction Rollers

Serial No. All
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PGM 22

Item Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 3004026 1 | Shaft, Roller
2 163801 2 | Gear, Differential
3 325656 2 | = Bushing
4 344745 2 | Washer, Thrust
5 202947 2 | Pinion
6 308030 2 | Washer, Pinion Thrust
7 103862 2 | Housing, Differential
8 308033 2 | = Bushing
9 403723 6 | Screw, #10-24 x 5/8” Hex Head
10 444782 6 | Locknut, #10-24 Center
11 338394 2 | Hub, Roller
12 471214 2 | Fltting, Grease
13 400190 6 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4” Hex Head
14 446136 6 | Lockwasher, 5/16 Heavy
15 163523 2 | Roller, Traction
16 471222 2 | « Fitting, Grease
17 304569 2 | » Bushing
18 366648 2 | « Seal, Grease
19 364171 8 | Bolt, Special
20 308028 1 | Shaft, Pinion
21 365307 1 | Hub

> Change from previous revision
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PGM
9.1 Transport Wheels

Serial No. All
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PGM

Item Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 1000477 1 | Hub, L.H. Wheel
2 338766 11|+ Bearing
3 366705 2|+ Seal
4 1000476 1 | Hub, R.H. Wheel (Includes 2 and 3)
5 366697 4 | Bushing
6 366718 1 | Collar, Latching
7 445801 1 | Nut, 5/8-18 Hex Jam Lock
8 361451 1 | Washer
9 164056 2 | Band, Brake
10 366742 2 | Pin, Brake Band
11 415513 2 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2” Socket Set
12 461389 2 | Pin, 7/32 x 1-1/4” Roll
13 3004621 2 | Sleeve, Clutch
62293 1 | Pneumatic Transport Tires Optional Kit
14 5002905 1]+ Wheel
15 360111 1]+ Valve
16 554847 1]+ Tire
17 434049 3 | « Screw, 5/16-18 x 2” Socket Head
18 271920 1|« Spacer, Wheel
19 366719 1|+ Latch
20 366716 3|+ Spacer
21 366704 1]+ Spring
22 452004 6 | « Flat Washer, 5/16
23 444718 3 | « Locknut, 5/16-18 Center

> Change from previous revision
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World Class Quality, Performance And Support

Equipment from Jacobsen is built to exacting
standards ensured by ISO 9001 and ISO 14001 |SO

registration at all of our manufacturing locations.

A worldwide dealer network and factory trained 9001
technicians backed by Textron Parts Xpress
provide reliable, high-quality product support.

Gy

Kvalitet, praestation og understottelse i verdensklasse

Udstyr fra Jacobsen er bygget i henhold til de krzevende
standarder, ISO 9001 og ISO 14001-registreringen |SO

pa alle vores fabrikationssteder sikrer. —_—

Et verdensomspzendende forhandlernetveerk 9001
og fabrikstraenede teknikere opbakket af
Textron Parts Xpress yder palidelig
produktunderstettelse af hoj kvalitet.

Gy

JACOBS=EN-®

A Textron Company

BOB CAT BUNTON CUSHNIAN =Z6G0 JACOBS=N RANSOM=S RYAN ST=EIN=R

Textron Golf, Turf & Specialty Products
PO Box 7708, Charlotte, NC 28241-7708
www.ttcsp.com



